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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the matter of Determining the Proper
Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for

Penalties against: DOCKET: TE-180455

CHRIS ROBERT MILLER D/B/A
SILVER LIMOUSINE AND SILVER
TRANSPORATION

ER 904 NOTICE AND INDEX

N e Nt et et ' ot ' ' ' "m'' e’ "'

TO: UTC COMMISSION
AND TO: NASH CALLAGHAN, ATTORNEY FOR THE OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL, UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
COMES NOW, Chris Miller D/B/A Silver Limousine and Silver Transportation, by and
through counsel, John R. Bonin, submits the following Exhibits (to Nash Callaghan, Attorney for

Office of the Attorney General, Utilities and Transportation Division) and notice and index

pursuant to ER 904, the documents are being offered under Evidence Rule 904 and shall be

deemed authentic and admissible without testimony or further identification, unless objection is

served within 14 days of the date of notice, pursuant to ER 904(c).

CRLJ 26 (b) & ER 904 DISCLOSURES - 1 John R. Bonin, P.S,
P.O. Box 783
Shelton, WA 98584
(360) 427-71474
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Admissibility Authenticity Authenticity

Stipulated Stipulated & admissibility
Admissibility disputed
Disputed

1. ATLANTIC LIMOUSINE
CHRYSLER 300C - 8 PASSENGER
LIMOUSINE INFORMATION
7 pages
Portland Maine Limousine - Atlantic Limousine
33 Eisenhower Drive
Westbrook, ME 04098

2. RICH’S CAR CORNER
2007 CHRYSLER 300C LIMOUSINE FOR 8
PASSENGERS
2 pages
16004 Aurora Ave. N.,
Shoreline, WA 98133
2006-782-8804

3. GLOSTONE TRUCKING SOLUTIONS
SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE DEPT.
57 pages
9111 se Saint Helms St.
Clackamas, OR 97015
503-607-1088

4. AMBEST SERVICE CENTER
Annual Tractor DOT Inspection Report, dated
01/30/20
1 page
800-910-7220

5. WASHINGTON STATE PATROL
Uniform Limousine Vehicle Inspection
1 page
106 11™* Ave., SW
Olympia, WA 98501
360-596-4000

CRLIJ 26 (b) & ER 904 DISCLOSURES - 2

John R. Bonin, P.8,
P.O.Box 783
Shelton, WA 98584
(360) 427-7474



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

6. DECLARATION OF WAYNE ROCHE, dated
02/21/20
4 pages

7. DECLARATION OF SALVADOR PARDO,
dated 02/22/20

1 page

Submitted this g:iay of February 2020

JOHN R. BONIN, P.S.

/

1) ’R. Bonin W‘S'BA #25760
torney for Chris Miller

CRLJ 26 (b) & ER 904 DISCLOSURES - 3

John R. Bonin, P.S.
P.Q. Box 783
Shelton, WA 98584
(360) 4277-74'74
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Lmmousine, Chrysier 300C s Passenger - Maine Limousine Service Page 1 of 7

Atlantic Limousine

il

CHRYSLER 300C 8 PASSENGER
LIMOUSINE

CHRYSLER 300C 8 PASSENGER LIMOUSINE

https://atlanticlimousinemaine.com/chrysier-300c-8-passenger-limousine/ 1/29/2020



Limousine, Chrysler 300C 8 Passenger - Maine Limousine Service Page 2 of 7

Atlantic Limousine

G+ 1 2 3 4 5

Flawless style, modern look and feel and perfect for a small group
outing, the Chrysler 300C Limousine is what you're looking for. Boasting
smooth white pearl exterior and vanilla interior, you'll be whisked away

looking and feeling good knowing you're taken care of in such elegance.

Online Reservations  Reqguest a Quote

Features

* Fiber Optic & LED mood lighting
» Starlight Bar & Ceiling
+ 2 Flat screen TV's w/DVD

hitps://atlanticlimousinemaine.com/chrysler-300c-8-passenger-limousine/ 1/29/2020



Limousine, Lhrysler 3U00 o Passenger - Maine Limousine Service Page 3 of 7

JVC sound system w/Mp3 connection
, Y Atlantic Limousine
Climate Controls

Beverage Bar w/ice & water

* Privacy Divider
« Champagne Flutes & Rocks glasses

Book Now

i

in

https://atlanticlimousinemaine.com/chrysler-300c-8-passenger-limousine/ 1/29/2020



Limousine, Chrysler 300C 8 Passenger - Maine Limousine Service Page 4 of 7

Night Life

Choose From Qur Extensive Fleet

1
.y

Qur Extensive Fleet

* Krystal Party Bus
& The Limo Party Bus

https://atlanticlimousinemaine.com/chrysler-300c¢-8-passenger-limousine/ 1/29/2020



Limousine, Chryster 300C 8 Passenger - Maine Limousine Service Page 5 of 7

H2 Hummer Stretch A .
Atlantic Limousine —

Cadillac Escalade Stretch

&

&

Navigator Limousine

E

Ford Excursion Stretch

@

White Lincoln Stretch

L4

Dodge Charger Stretch

]

Chrysler 300C Stretch

Chevy Suburban

L]

Mercedes S550
@ Cadillac XTS sedan

Town & Country Luxury Touring Van

=y
@

G+ Packages

in  ©® Dinner/Theater Specials

* Maine Brewery Tours - In Style & Comfort!

)

Lewiston Auburn Specials

&

Bachelorette Parties

Maine Wine Tours

&

ME, MA & NH Concerts

Portland Night Life

Prom Packages

Sporting Events

* Valentines Day

https://atlanticlimousinemaine.com/chrysler-300c-8-passenger-limousine/ 1/29/2020



Limousine, Chrysler 300C 8 Passenger - Maine Limousine Service Page 6 of 7

Holiday Pack ic Limousi
OUEAYTBCRage>  Atlantic Limousine —
* Wedding Packages

® Special Events

Atlantic Limousine Info
¢ Specials
® Packages

e Services

L]

Contact Atlantic Limousine
® Limousine Quote

f ® Online Reservations

¥ ® | imousine Services

Client Testimonials

Q
A

in  ° Limousine Rental FAQs

® Terms & Conditions

&

Policies

Get a Quote Contact Us

Call: 207-856-8400

https://atlanticlimousinemaine.com/chrysler-300c-8-passenger-limousine/ 1/29/2020



Limousine, Chrysler 300C 8 Passenger - Maine Limousine Service

Atlantic Limousine

ATLANTIC LIMOUSINE
GF MAINE

Portland Maine Limousine
© Atlantic Limousine

39 Eisenhower Drive
Westhrook, ME 04098

Serving Maine, New Hampshire & Massachusetts

Home  Contact Atlantic Limousine  Sitemap

f
f G+
¥
Designed by WordPress Superheroes
G+
in

https://atlanticlimousinemaine.com/chrysler-300c-8-passenger-limousine/

Page 7 of 7

1/29/2020
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2007 CHRYSLER 300c LIMOUSINE for 8 passengers by KRYSTAL For Sale | Car And... Page 1 of 2

Clubs

Home Latest Free Advert | Search Classic Cars Classlc Bikes Parts Events Traders Magazine
; . .
Rich's Car Corner
A Huge Selection of Hand-Picked
Inventory Available. Visit Us Today.
Rich's Car Corner
Pro 1920 1920s 19308 1040s  1980s 19605  1970s  10B0s  1990s 20005 2010 Subscribs to our newsletior
Ciassic Cars ; :
i For Sale > American Cars > Chrysler > 304
Motoroycles i
Modern Cars "
) LimoWortdUK Lid - cets2427 Login
American Cars
dxhs Website Contact links
FIA Race Cars LimoWoerldUK Ltd LIVE advatts [0)
LimoWorldUK Ltd Pick Hill FArm Pick Hill Horam
Camper Vans
Commercial tel: [click to reveal]
R web: hitp/Awww limoworld.co.uk
AMERICAN CARS
AC
Bentley
Buick 2007 CHRYSLER 300c LIMOUSINE for 8 passengers by KRYSTAL For Sale
Cadillac This is a 57 Plate Chrysler 300C 120" streich Limousine converled by Krystal Enterprises USA. This is Registered in the
UK with full IVA approval by VOSA to carry 8 Passengers plus the Driver. The base vehicle is a late model 2007 model
Chevrolet Chrysler 300C 3.5 petrol engire with Autamatic Transmission. The vehicle has only 13000 miles and has been fully
ry 4 } r k °
Chrysler serviced. The standard equipment includes; Aluminum Bar and Interior Trim Package. Bentley Style Front Grill, Dual Air
Det.orean Conditiening. Tinted Windows. 2 Tv's. CD/DVD. NEW 20" Turbine Wheels and Weight Rated Tires Fiber Optic Bar and
Accent LightingJ Seat. Starlight Ceiling. Alse included is 12 Months MOT and 8 months Road Fund License. Contact
Desioto Info@krystaluk.co.uk. or phone 0044(0)1435 812614 for further information or to make an offer, Many other Ghrysler,
Dodge Hummer and Lincoln Limousines available
Ford '
GMC
Hudscn This adveri has now been removed through sale or otherwise, please see the list below for similar live adverts
Hummer
Hupmehile
Jeap
Kit Car Year Make Description Price
i
Lingol 1948 Chrysler 1248 Chrysler New Yorker, Town and Country, Ihd, 1948 For Sale £120000
incoin
M 1969 Ghrysler 1869 Chrysler Barracuda fully custom cne pisce classic For Sale £120000
BIea
i . Chrysler Steve McQueen & Carroll Shelby's 1835 Chrysler C2 Alrflow For Sale £95625
Cldsmobile
Packard 1929 Chrysler 1929 Chrysler 75 Roadster For Sale by Auction £90000
ackar
- " 1967 Chrysler 1957 Chrysler 300C convertible 392/6.5litre Hemi, restored For Sale £89950
Mou
p 4 " 1956 Chrysler 1956 Chrysler Windsor Convertlble / Top Restaudert For Sale £85600
ontiac
R t 1930  Chrysler 1930 Chrysier Imperial DS/RS Converlible-onz of 142 built For Sale £75000
enau
Shelb 1931 Chrysler 1931 Chrysler CD Dual Cowl Phagton AACA 1st Place Winner For Sale £70000
3
y 1929 Chrysler 1929 Chrysler 75 Roadster For Sale £66000
Studebaker
Willvs 1938 Chrysler 1958 Chrysler Custom Imperial Town Limousine by LeBaron For Sale £64573
1
v 1934 Chrysler 1934 Chrysler Alrflow Imperial GV For Sale £68000
List All Makes I 1064 Chrysler 1864 Chrysler 300K Convertible (East Bridgewater, Ma) For Sale £54800
,IBUL Ch'ry-‘.i:ﬂl ‘IDUL \Jilly-‘-litil UCGH LUﬁEI SEI:\-:\ ; Suhl au“uui FUI Sqiu LSQGCG

By using dais websiigarou ageee thioybis ebrrelirs repdesssihamkineurcookie policy. learn more

close message 53000

hitps://www.carandelassic.co.uk/car/C204609

1/29/2020



2007 CHRYSLER 300c LIMOUSINE for 8 passengers by KRYSTAL For Sale | Car And... Page 2 of 2

1650 Chrysler 1950 Chrysler Town & Gouniry Newport Hardtop / *Sammlerstuc For Sale £51200
1931 Chrysler 1931 CHRYSLER IMPERIAL 1931 For Sale £40000
1829 Chrysler 19209 Chrysler 1929 For Sale £46195
1955 Chrysler 1955 Chrysler C300 hartop coupe For Saie £45000
1669 Chrysler 1968 Newport Gustom "Resto Med ™ For Sale £30000
1929 Chrysler 1928 Chrysler 75 Roadster Hotrod For Sale £34895
1965 Chrysler 1965 1965 Imperal Crown Converible For Sale £E31822
1964 Chrysler 1964 Chrysler 300K Convertible / 826 Preduced! For Sale £E30300
1948 Chrysler 1948 All origing! never restored - documentad ownership from new For Sale £28800
1960 Chrysler 1960 Chrysler Windsor Sedan *Heckflosse*Mopar* For Sale £27700
1949 Chrysler 1842 Chiysler Town & Country Convertible For Sale £24140
Axds  American Cars  Camper Vans Classic Cars  Modern Cars  Motoreyeles
Contactus  Adverlising  Privacy Policy Cookies  Unsubgcribe  Termsoflse  Jobs  Llnks  Fraud Advice Manage Cookles
Conlent @ 2020, Car And Classic Ltd, All Rights Reserved
W f
|3
By using this website you agree to our use of cookies as described in our cookie policy. learn more  close message
https://www.carandclassic.co.uk/car/C204609 1/29/2020
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9111 SE Saint Helens St
Clackamas, OR 97015
‘Phone: 503-607-1088
Fax: 503-650-6359

Making mmpftance our business;
so you don't fave lo.

Fax

To: IFMCSA—U’SDOT 'F-mm: Silver Transportation DBA Silver
Limousine DOT # 3085952
Attn: |[Western Service Center Date: || 2. /j] / Z2OL0
hone: (303 407 2350 Pages: |l67including cover
Fax: (3034072339 - |Re: [|Corrective Action Plan
[OUrgent  xForReview O Please Comment O Please Reply [ Please Recycle
To Whom it May Concern,

On behaff of Silver Transportation DBA Silver Limousine, DOT # 3085952 _please accept this lefter and its attachmants
providinig evidence thiat corréttive actions are being taken to be In full compliance with the Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR), Tifle 42, and Motor Carrier Safety Regulations.

Based on the Corrective Action Plan outlined herein, we gire réquesting that Silver Tranisportation DBA Sitver Limousine's
safely rating be upgraded to Conditional or Satisfactory as you seé fit,

Thank ydu,

Safely & Compliance Dept.
Glostone Tricking Solutions
alexv@glostone.cotn
Phong: 503-607-1088

Fax: 503-650-6308

Initials_ &%




Fax

To:  |[IFMCSA - WA Division From: ||Silver Transportation DBA  Silves
Limousine DOT # 3085952
Atin: Date:
IPhone: 360 753 9875 Pages: || including cover
Fax:  [1360753 9024 Re:  |IComective Action Plan
[} Urgent x For Review [1 Please Comiment [1 Please Reply [ Please Racycle
ToWhom it May Conoem,

On behalf of Silver Transportation DBA Silver Limousine, DOT # 3085952, please accept this letter and ifs atfachmerits
providing evidence that corfective actions are being taken to be in full compliance with the Code of Federal Requlations
(CFR), Title 49, and Molor Carrler Safely Regulations,

Based on the Corrective Action Plan outlined herein, we are requesting that Silver Transportation DBA Silver Limousine’s
safety rating be upgraded to Conditional or Satisfactory as you see fit

Thank you,

Safety & Compliance Dept.
Glastone Trucking Sofutions.
alexv@glostone.com
Phone: 503-607-1088

Fax: 503-650-6309

Initials ﬁ i}% :




Certification Statement

Siiver Transportation DBA Silver Limousine, DOT # 3085952, would like to request an upgrade to its safety rating.

Silver Transportation DBA Silver Limousine will operate in compliance with the Federal Motor Carrler Safety
Regulations and Hazardous Material Regulations, | certify that our operations currently meet the safety
standards and factors specified in 49 CFR §§ 385.5 and 385.7.

AN A 79090

Corporate Dfficial/ Owner Signature/Date

Chris Miller / Owner
Print Corporate Official/Owner Name and Title

Contact Information

Waork Phone No:. 360 606 3861

Cell Phone No.:

Fax No.:

Email Address:  pdxlimo@gmall.com

Initlals_ A3




Silver Transpottation DBA Silver Limousine
DOT# 3085952

117 NW 1895 8¢

Ridgefield, WA, 98642

TEL: 360 606 3861

To Wham it May Concatn,

I, Chris Miller, give permissicn to review, discuss, and accept documentation from Glostone Trucking Solutions
regarding my company’s case.

Shoutd you have any questions or require anything additional, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you,

N\ V- 7~00d
(Signitufe)” ¥ ' {Datef ’ 2
Chris Miller Owner
(Prinfed Name) (Title)

Initials @‘&




0.8, Department of Transportation

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration
Western Setvice Center

Golden Hills Office Centre

12600 W. Colfax Ave, Suite B-300
Lakewood, CO 80215

P: 303 407 2350} £303 407 2339

U.5. Department of Transportation

Federal Motor Catrier Safety Administration
WA Division Administrator

724 Columbia St NW Suite 200

Olympia, WA, 98501

P: 360 753 9875 | F: 360 753 9024

RE: Safety Rating Upgrade Request
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The motor carrier safety rating for Silvér Transportation DBA Silver Limousine {USDOT #3085952} is Unsatisfactory.
This Unsatisfactory rating was the result of a compliance review ond evaluation of the sofety fitness for Silver
Limousine completed on February 28, 2018. The Unsatisfoctory rating revealed that Silver Limousine did not have
adequate safety management contrdls in place to ensure complionice with the safety fitness standards required

under the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Title 49, anid Motor Carrier Safety Regulations.

Qur company was found to be deficient in the following areas of 49 CFR:

1. 382 115{a) Faifing to Implement an glcohol and/or controlfed substunces testing program on fhe date the

employer begins commercial motor vehicle operations;

2. 383.37(a): Knowingly aflowing, requiring, permitting, or authotizing ¢ employee who does not have a

current Commercial Learner’s Permit or Cormnmercial Driver’s License with the proper closs or
endorsements, or who opergtes o commercial motor vehicle in violation of any restriction on the
Commerciol Leorner’s Permit or Commercial Driver's License to operate a commercial motor vehicle

3, 387.31{a): Operating a passenger carrying vehicle without having in effect the required minimum levels

of financial responsibility
. 396.3(b): Failing to keep.minimum records of inspection and vehicle maintendnce
396.11(a): Failing to require driver to prepare driver vehicle inspection report
396.17(a): Using a commercial motor vehicle not periodically inspected -
391.51{a): Failing to maintaln driver a qualification file on each driver employed;
395.8(a): Fuiling to reqtire a driver to make a record of duty status usitg the appropriate method

?o:u?f?*-’h

Many of the violations addressed In this corrective action dre the results of the same root problem; we were not
cledr on the definition of a “eommercial motor vebicle” {wka CMV). In our case, we operated o two vehicles that
were capable of transporting 16 or more people without realizing that this.vehicle would require the operator
to have it commercicd driver’s license (with the appropriate endorsements). This error led to us being cited for

several driver’s qualification, drig testing dnd insirance fssues all spawning from the same root cause,

InftialsZ” 15




Because we have been Out-of-Service for more thon o year we are not able to generate new records of duty status
as part of this corrective uction but we do have o plan for the future as outlined befow.

This letter and its attachments provide evidence that corrective actions have been taken to ensure that safety
management controls are in place to provide a sustainable safety performance for our company. Therefore, we
are now requesting that our safety rating be upgraded from Unsatisfuctory to Conditional or Satisfactory as you
see fit.

Please accept this Corrective Action Plan as o demonstration of our commitment, and evidence that we are taking
the necessary steps to be in compliance with all safety regulations,

Thank you for taking the time to review our company procedures. Should you reguire anything else, please contact
me at 360 606 3861,

Sincerely,
.l 9.9 909
{Signgture} = . {Date) !
Chris Miller , Owner
{Printed Name) {Title)

Intials_C~, 6




Corrective Action Plan
Silver Transportation DBA Silver Limousine
DOT 3085952

49 CFR § 382.115(n):Failing to implement un alcohol and/or controlfed substances testing program on the date
the employer begins commerciol motor vehicle operations

1

5.

6.

PR

This violation occurred because our company was unaware that operating a passenger vehicle with 16 or
more seats required a CDL and of the controlied substance testing requirements that CDL drivers must
adhere to in order to achieve compliance with the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations,

This violatlon came to our attention in the audit when Alec Tiffany-Higley was cited for have no pre-
employment drug test and not being enrolled for random drug testing under a drug consortium. This
driver was terminated affer the audit.

We have been Out-of-Service for over a year now but as. a preliminary move we have enrolled aur driver
in a random drug testing program. Chris Miller is the owner and will be the only driver for the company
should be allowed to operate again.

After the violation was discovered, we envolled in CleanFleet’s random testing pool. Alf drivers who will
operate a “commercial motor vehicle” with 16 or more passengers or a CMV over 26,000 GVCW will take
pre-employment drug tests before operating the CMV. We also established a Drug and Alcoliol Policy
which is signed upon hire. Per Part 40 of the Fedéral Motor Carrier Safety Regulations Hand book, the DER
is an employee authorized by the employer to take Imimediate action(s) to remove employees from safety
sensitive duties, or cause employees to be removed from these duties, and to make required decisions in
the testing and evaluation processes. The DER also receives test results and other communications for the
employer, consistent with the requirements of this part. Chris Miller, has been appointed as our DER. We
now recognize the significance of having all drivers-enrolled into a random testing peol.

Qur procedure is as follows:

d@. Upon the intent to hire a new CBL driver the new driver will be immediately required to take a
pre-employment controlled substance test.

b. The driver will need to agrée to arid sigh the terms of our Drug & Alcohol Policy to ensure that
they are properly educated on Drug & Alcohof testing procedures,

c. Ourconsortium will contactthe Designated Employee Representative Chris Millerwith test results
and if the driver passes the controlled substarice test, they will be added to our active roster and
enrolled in the random testing pool.

d. Chiis Millet will ensure compliance with random alcohol and controlled substance testing
requirerients including venfying that rendom tests are conducted withih the selection period;
updating the [ist of drivers in our random testing pool; monitoting tést resuits; chez:kmg annual
testing rates and drug consortrum enrollment; and ensuring documentation is maintained as
required.

e. Upon the annual renewal process with our consortium, Chris Miller will ensure that we are
provided with the properdocumentation proving that the annual testing rates are being met.

Chris Miller wilf be the: primary person responsible for the continued compliance with the regulations set
in place by the FMCSA/USDOT and will ensure that the new procedures are being followed.

Attached as evidence of our correctivé action Includes:

A. Copies of the active roster for Silvér Limousine,
B. Our Drug & Alcohol policy signed by our driver,

Initials_gA~1 7




49 FR §383.37(a): Knowingly allowing, requiring, permitting, or authorizing an employee who dées not
have a current Commerciof Learner’s Permit or Commercinl Driver’s License with the proper class or
endorsements, or who operates a commercial motor vehicle in violation of any restriction on the
Commercial Learner’s Permit or Commerclal Drlver’s License to operate a commerclol motot vehicle

1. Thisviolation occurred because we did not Understand that a passenger vehicle that tra nsports 16 or more
people requires a CDL (with proper endorsements) and we did not have a system in place to properly
gualify drivers and monitor the ongoing validity of driver credentials,

2. This violation occurred when 2 drivers were found to have opérated such vehicles without the proper
credentials in the audit. Both of these drivers were terminated after the audit,

3. To correct this our new procedures are as follows.

a.

&,

f,

Upon the Intent to hire, a new driver will be required to contact Glostone Trucking Solutions to
comgplete a driver gualification file interview. After the initial interview is completed Glostone
will proceed to obtain previous employer inquiries and driving records. Each will be compared to
the original application to verify coipleteness and. accuracy, All efements of the driver flle will
be reviewed and completed as necessary by the Safety Department staff, Any additional
missing elements will be reported to me, Chris Miller, and obtained as needed after | receive
and review the comp!eted file. The file will be comp!eted within 30 days of hire.

Further, we are now tracking each of the drivers’ CDL expiration dates and endorsements in
order to identify expiring or invalid credentials using Glostone’s DO Management service. When
expiring or invalid credentials are identified, vié will follow up with the driver until the new
credential is received. When the driver submits a new credential it will be held on file along with
a capy of any commercial licenses, driver abstracts, and medical cards from the last three years.
This DQ Managerient system will also coordinate our Annual Driver Review process. New
driving records will be pulled each year and kept along with the driver's certification of
violations and annugl review forms. Glostone will obtain any necessary driving records for this
purpose,

Before a hiring decision Is made, our DER Chris Miller will verify that the new CDL driver has s
verified negative pre- employment drug test and is enrolled for random testing.

1, Chris Miller will be responsible for making sure all new drivers become properly qualified and
that all current drivers eredentials are monitored for expirations or suspensions,

We have also implemented a driver quafification poticy that all drivers will sign.

4. This new procedure will allow us.to better identify any issues Up front and ensure that all of our drivers
remaln qualified to perform thelr duties. _
5. Attached as evidence of our corrective action includes:

8.

b.

A completad driver file for our driver Chyis Milter, again In preparation for if we are allowed 1o

operate again,
A copy of our driver gualification policy signéd by our driver.

Initials £4, 8




49 CFR §387.31{a): Operating a pussenger carrying vehicle without having in effect the required minimum levels
of financial responsibility

2.

This violation occurred for two reasons. First, our insurance filing at the time of the audit contained a typo
and listed a coverage amount of “$1,050,000.00" instead of “$1,500,000.00”. Secondly, we wete cited for
not having “$5,000,000.00” in coverage on file,
We did not realize that if we operated a passe nger vehicle that carries 16 or more people it would increase
our required insurance filing to $5,000,000,00 from $1,500,000.00.
We corrected the filing with the typo to show $1,500,000.00 after the audit but we then went out-of-
service and sold off the vehicles that had 16+ capacity.
We are currently set to the appropriate insurance requirement of $1,500,000.00 for when we are allowed
to operate again. When we are allowed to operate we will NOT operate any passenger vehicle with 16+
capacity without first lricreasing our insurance coverage to the $5,000,000.00 amount.
1, Chris Miller, will be responsible for compiiance with FMCSR 387,
Attached as evidence of our corrective action:
a. Proof that we cortected the old, improper filing from $1,050,000.00 to $1,500,000.00 before we
were placed out-of-service,
b. Proofthatour current required insurance amount is set to $1,500,000.00, the correct amount for
the type of CMV that we would begin when we are allowed to operate again.
¢ We would provide ar MCS-90 showing this amount of coverage but this Insurance is prohibitively
expensive and we do not want to bind the coverage while under an out-of-service order that
prevents us from oparating.

49 CFR § 391.51{u)—Failing to maintain driver o qudlification file on each driver employed

1.

a3
H

These violations occurred because we were not aware that we needed driver qualification files and we
did not have a process in place 1o monitor these ongoing qualifications. We also did not have a tracking
system for the expiration dates for the driver credentials including driver's license and medical card..
This violation occurred when we were found to be missing driver qualification files during the audit.

To correct this we have hew procedures for driver qualification ahd monitoring:

a. Upon the intent to hire; the new employee will be required to contact Glostone Trucking
Solutions to complete a driver qualification file interview. After the initlal interview is-completed
Glostone will proceed {o obtain pravious empioyer inquiries and driving records, Each will be
compared tothe original application fo verify completeness and accuracy. All elements of the
driver file will be réviewed and completed as necessary by the Safety Department staff, Any
additional missing elements will be reported to me, Chrls Miller, and obtained as needed after |
receive and review the completed file, The file will be completed withiri 30 days of hire,

b, This will allow us to better identify any issues up front and ensure that all of our drivers remain
qualified to perform thelr duties. Further, we are now tracking each of the drivers’ CL
expiration dates and endorsements in order to identify expiring or invalid credentials, by using
Glostone’s DQ Managernent service, O a monthly basis credentials will be reviewad, When
explring or invalid credentials are idéntified, we will follow up with the driver until the riew
credential Is recelved. When the driver submits a new credential it will be held on file along with
a copy of any commercial licenises, driver abstracts, and medical cards from the last three years.

¢ Glostone Trucking Solutions will obtain driving records for pre-employment purposes, as well as
mohitor and update the medical certification on file, and complete the Annual Driver Reviews,
Glostone has safety specialists trained t6 read and interpret motor vehicle records, which will

Initials % 9




aid in identifying violations and/or suspensions that our drivers may receive. Further, we now
review the records and follow tip with Glostone if ahy part of the driver récords are unclear, and
to double check to ensure that no items on the recards are missed,

4. We have Instituted a driver qualification policy that all drivers will sign.

5. 1,-Chris Miller, am responsible for ensuring compliance with these driver qualification and monitoring

procedures. '

6. Attached as evidence of our cofrective action includes:
A. A copyof the completed driver file for Chris Miller,
B. Our Driver gqualification policy signed by the driver,

A9CFR § 395,8{a}(1)-—i-'afﬁng to require a driver to moke a record of duty status using the appropriate method

1. These violations occurred Because we did net understand the proper definition of 3 “commercial motor
vehicle”, Some drivers would submit logs as required, arid others would not, but management was not
tracking recetpt of these logs. Some drivers were using the “short-haul” exemption (timecards) when they
should have been keeping a full driver log. Further, the drivers were not trained on, or aware of, the
minimum requirements of logbook completion, resulting in missing fogs or RODS of the wrong kirid.

2. These violations occurred when our drivers were found to not have & record of duty status in the audit.

3. At the moment we have been placed Out-of-Service and are not allowed to engage in operations that
would generate new records of duty status to show as part of this corrective action. To prepare for
future CMV operations we are taking the following steps:

a. An Hours of Service policy has since been Implemented which details driving rules and disciplinary
actions for failure to follow the regulations.

b. When we are allowed to operate again, we will install the qualified ELD system “Geotab Drive” in
any vehicle that we use. The ELD will be used to keep RODS regardiess of whether we qualify for
the “short-haul” exemption ornot.

¢. All potential CMV drivers have completed an online Hours-of-Service tralning course and been
instructed in the proper use of the £LD’s for the fuiure.

d. We have also enroited in an ongolngmonthly log auditing service with Glostone Trucking Solutions
that witl identify and recap log violations or falsifications that occur. Qur current potential driver
completed Glostone’s Hours of Service training. In doing this training, we are now aware of the
importance of having drivers famillar with hours of service requirements and expectations, Al
drivers will submiit their stipporiing documents to management within the 13 days set forth by
the FMCSA. These documents will be forwarded to Glostone foraudit and will be retained for the
required & months, Supporting documents, including fuel receipts, bills of iading, and scale
crossings will be used to identify any log falsifications. This report will be sent to and reviewed hy
me and ! will share any violations with corresponding drivers to ensuré understa nding. This report
will be signed by the driver arid placed in our company files. Disciplinary action, as detailed by our
Hitirs of Service policy, will be énforced if there are any reoccurring violations with specific
drivers.

e. Upon decision to hive, all new drivers will agree to and sign the Hours of Service Policy af the
time of hire and drivet file cornpletion, They will also be assigned an electronic log device (ELD)
and enrolled in fog audjting with Glostone.:

7. Chris Miller Is the designated individual to ensure compliance with hours of service regulations.

8. Attached as evidence of our corrective action includes:

A. A copy of our HOS policy slgned our driver
B. Certificates of completion of driver who took HOS traiting course offered through Glostorie
Truckihg Salutions;
Initials {116~




48 CFR § 396.17(a): Using o commertial motor vehicle not periodically inspected.

48 CFR Section 396.11(a): Failing to require driver to prepare driver vehicle inspection report

48 CFR §396.3(b): Failing to keep minimum records of inspection ond vehicle maintenance

1. These violations occurred because we did not have a proper understanding of the definition or a

2.

“commercial motor vehicle” in this context and we were not aware we needed to have DOT annual
inspection or other maintenance files for our CMVs. Furthermore, we did not have an effective tracking
system to identify the due date for annual inspections for each vehicle. We were also not properly
maintaining records for inspections that had been conducted.

We have been out-of-service for over ayear so no recent mainienance has been performed. If we are
allowed to operate again we will use a single unit that has a 9-seat capacity.

3. To'correct for this we are taking the following steps:

4.

.. Our CMV has completed an Annual DOT inspection.

We have since cteated a maintenance file for each piece of equipment which includes random
maintenance, scheduled maintenance and annual iispéctions that are completed by a certified
mechanic.

Moving farward, a calendar reminder will be set for the annual inspection of 2ach vehicle. When
the time comas for an annual inspection an annual inspection form and inspector gualification
form will both be completed and placed with eompany files. If a vehicle is borrowed or leased a
copy of the most recent annial inspection will be obtained to ensure that the vehicle is safe to
operate. In the event that the lessor does not have an annual inspection report or the annual
inspection is overdue an annual Inspection will be immediately completed before the vehicle is
allowed 10 operate for the company.

Qur driver has completed an online tralning course about CMV iaintenance 10 ensuse they
understand and can facilitate the daily maintenance {DVIR) and the random, scheduled and
anhnual maintenances required.

Once we are allowed to operate CMV's again, our Electronic Logging Device (Geotab) will be used
to complete and verify DVIR's on a daily basis. Management will review these DYIR’s daily and
make sure that all necéssary repairs are performed hefore the vehicle is used again. I, Chris Miller
will be responsible for this.

Attached as evidence for our corrective action is:

A. A copy of a completed annual inspection for our vehicle,
B. List of equipment;
C. Certificate of completion of the Maintenance training by our driver.

Initials L% 1&




Sllver Transportation DBA Silver Limousine is committed to operating In compliance with alf appropriate
DOT regulations going forward. We realize that in the past we were not serious enough about these safety
regulations and we are eager to preve we are now ready to operate safely and in full compliance with all DOT

rules.

If you need any additional documentation for your consideration of the Corrective Action Plan please
contact us or Glostone Trucking Solutions {our authorized agenit) and we will be happy to provide whatever else
is necessary to be upgraded to @n operational status. Please let us know If we can do anything else to help
complete this upgrade request,

Thank you for your tonsideration,

g (S~ 17~ 2020

{Slgnature) * " (Dete)
Chris Miller Owner
{Printéd Name) {THIe)

Initials{\ 2




10350 N. Vancouver Way #106

N ® Portlaid, OR 97217
e e , www.cleanfleet.org

> . o Ph: (SOR) 479-6082
Testing for compliance, safety, ond the bottomn line. Fax: (503) 9781603

February 10, 2020

Re:

SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE
CHRIS MILLER

117 NW 189TH ST

RIDGEFIELD, WA, 98642

Phone: (360) 606-3861

USDOTH# 3085952

SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE enrolled in the CleanFleat consortium on
January 15, 2018 and remains enrolled.

in the lust twelve mon tbs,.-we have performed random test selections on the following dates:

Q4 2018 - Qctober 15, 2018 — Random Batch #R0002075
Q12019 ~ January 10, 2013 ~ Random Batch #R0002103
Q2 2019 — April 15, 2019 — Random Batch #R0002134
03 2019 — July 9, 2019 - Random Batch #R00020166

Q4 2019 — October 7, 2019 ~ Random Batch #R0002194

According to our records, the follewing drivers were selected to take random tesis:

This cartier has not been selected for a random drug test in the past 12 months.

Sificerely,

Zoey McKenzie.

Client Relations Manager
Cleanfleet

Corporate Officé Mefber Benafit Partner of: Accounting Department

9111 5E §t. Helens Street e wh PO, Box 1650
e A ’ £ i Clackamas, OR- 976115
STTHEATE T BRI Fax: (503) 650-6399

Clackamas, OR 97015
Fax: (508) 650-6399




10350 N, Vancouver Way #1086

i ® Poitland, OR 97217
Y e e - www.cleanflest.org
Ph: {R03) 479-6082

Testh r compliante, safety, and the hottom Jine,
esting for compli ifety, e hottom line Fax: (503) 978-1603

SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE

Participant Rosters from 2/10/2019 thru 2/20/2020

The below list shows the most recent enroliment dates of all drivers in the last 12 months. There may be additional
enroltment and/or termination dates prior 1o the listed dates. Please contact CleanFleet for any additional questions-or
further inférmation on specific drivers. '

Corporate Office ‘Mémber Benefit Partrier of: Accounting Department

P.0. Box 1650
Clackamas, OR97015
Fax: (503].650-6359

9111 5¢ St. Helens Strest
Clackamas, DR 97015
Fax: 1508) 850-6399




10350 N. Vancouver Way #1056

au " Portland, OR 97217
e e www.cleanfleet.org
J Ph: {508) 479-6082

Testin 2 5 and the botiom line, j
sting for complfance, wfefy nd the botfo e Fax: (508) 978-1503

Drug and Alcohol Testing Results from 2/10/2019 thru 2/10/2020

Pre-Employment Testing

Random Testing

Corporate Office Member Benefiy Partter of: Accounting Department

9111 SE St. Helens Street i i . P.O. Box 1650
Clackamas, OR 97015 mm Clackaras, OR 97015
AR A Fax: (503) £50-6399

Fax: {503} 650-6393




Random Selection Participation Summary

k. CLEANFleet

© festing for compliance, sufety, ond the hottom fine,

IOBED ), Vancouver WayRB106
Forthand, OR 47217

v deanfleetog

Fhe {503} 479-6082

Fax: {503} 978-1605

Random S‘e‘leéﬁon Breakdown:

ALL LOCATIONS
) Paol Sefection Rate Pool Selected Completo.
Bateh Generated Slzé Drugs | Alcehol Size Drugs |Aleobel | Drugs |Alcohol
RO002103 | 171072078 3700 | ©83% | 288%| 3700 | 246 107| 235| 102
RODD2134 | 4/15/2019 3494 8.63% | 28%| 3494 | 232| 101| 228 99
RO002166 | 7/0/2019 3514 5.53% 288% | 3514 249) 109| 242 107
ROD02194 | 10772019 3418 8.63% 2.88% 3418 248 1086 239 102
Total Random Batches: 4
Average Poot Sizé (this location): 3,532
Drugs  Alcohol
Dverall Seletiion Rate i-_a‘ii locations).  2580%  11.50%
Effective Selection Rate {this location):  27.64%  11.98%
Effective Testing Rate {this Iocation):_ _2667% 1 1.61%
Druas Alconol
Selections made: g76 423
Tests completed: 942 410

412020 8.07-30AM

Random Selection Participation Summary

Page 10f2




10350 M. Vancouver Way #1086

g e 4 W > m.tleanﬂge_t.prg
" Testing for complionce, sofety, and the bottom Hne, - Pho{508) 47960872
Fax: {508) 978-1603
Random Selection Participation Summary
Random Selection Breakdovén:
ALL LOCATIONS _ _
Pool Selociion Rate Pool Selocted Complete
Batch Genorated Slze | Drugs Algohol Size Drugs |Alcohol | Drugs. | Alcohol
RO001990 | 141572018 3388 6.63% 2.88% 3385 225 98 213 o1
RO002016 | 441272018 3238 6.63% 2.88% 3236 215 94 180 85
R0O002046 | 7A19/2018 3315 6.63% 288% 1 33151 238) +08] o221 59
RODOZO7E | 1011512018 3302 6.63% 2.88% 3302 263 114 258 108
Total Random Batches; 4
Average Pool Size (this location): 3,310
Drugs  Alephol
Overall Selectlon Rate (all locations):  25.50% 11.50%
Effective Selection Rate {this location): 2848%  12.45%
Effective Testing Rate (this location), 28.88%  11.57%,
Drugs  Acohol
Sejections made: 942 412
Tests combleted: £R0 383

114122019 1238:05PM

Random Selection Participation ,$umn'-larv

Page 10of 2




Periodic Documents
{Retention Periods Listed Below)

Medieal Card 3 years
Verfy that alt Medical Examioers are in the National Registry:
nationalrepistry. finesa.dotgov
National Registry Number: Date Verified: FwfZ =20 Expiration:
{(Pre~employment Medical Card) ﬁg’ OB RS f g4 /=2 ~Ep
National Registry Number: Dite Vertfied: Expiration:
National Registry Number: Date Verified: Expiration:
National Registry Number: Date Verified: Expiration:
Nationa) Registey Number: Deate Verified: Bxpiration:
Cemmercial Driver License Dale Exp!m{i: 3 years
/292
Annnal Metor Vehicle Report Dafe Ordered: 3 years
Anpual Certification of Viclations: 3 years
Annusl Review Form: 3 years

Drag Screen Releave/Drug Test Results

Negative/Cancelled - | year
Positive/Refusal/Return To Duty - 5 yeurs
Random ~ ¥ year

Type of Test: Pre-employraent

Dele Toied: 73 - U 7y @-ﬁ,ﬁ

Type of Test:

Typs of Test: Date Tested:

: 'i*ype of Test Date Tested:
Type of Test: . Dato Tosted:
Tope oF Toot Dite Tosted:

Date Tested:
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United States Deparbment of Transportetion About DOT ° Qur Activities  Areas of Focus
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Search

Dr. Julia E Wilber Dc Doctor of Chiropractic
Bricdgeton Chiropractic, LLC
8885 SW Canyon Rd Ste 118 5
Portiand, OR 97225 _
(971) 255-1708

National Registry Number: 9606788244 :
Certification Date; 05/17/14

Submit Feedback =




——— e, e

u iy -

. | WCSABES, wiih ity iach

| BT ma.i:cm.%ﬁ?

N

Laaritiy that ave eiamibned L6d e
rihie Fecdra) MotorCorrtr Safety Regmatﬁans 4
Cahefederst Kotor Corer Sabety Rapulption 4
tfini thls peteon i qualified, and, Tapplicablé, priy ¥
3 Wasilng vemectivelenses £ Accompantéd b)ra’
[0 Wenring hewlugaiﬂ {7 Accompantedt W{Sﬁﬂ Performance Evaluetion (3P0 Certtfiate Qualized e o
]

mmﬂa ang
foneckal thartapplyk

b /emption mumthg\wmlmgmﬁmnymammml&dmﬂ

{Fedual)

Thtinformation thave p(wkleé mga:dingmisphyska] ewmn Is weandmﬁem B complére Medizal Bominaton Repedrifaa,
G ggnplmly s conmly.mﬁb anfdmnmy oifice,

{Sturrﬁ

e

MWI;I hmm ;

Tl ammm o6

Mgd.mtﬁx CaFa Yt toose v psey D owm

I&sulng 5%

g At ) Advariced Practize Muria
Ooe @ chimpmor £y Oﬁaermmtrmwrjxpwm

ol e

i:z!m’s

mmsx?._.a - Ie Mw

wrmunpummw
ﬁh‘%& B




111152018 Search for & Madical Examiner Results | Federal Motor Carrier Safety Adminisiration

o
United States Department of Tl rtation

National Registry of Certified Medical Examiners Search

o W s e o S5 5

et LK 5
Leaflel | OBM Mapnik

br. Julla B Wiltber, De Doctor of Chiropractic
Bridgeton Chiropractic, LLC

8885 SW Canyon Rd Ste 203
Partland, OR 87225

{971) 255-1708

" Natlonal Registry Number: 9606788244
Certification Date: 05/17/14

E

Submit Feedback »

httpsiiwwwimesa.dotgovireguietionsimedicalinational-registry-certiified-medical-examiners.searchfresulis 2 fald _gauﬁeld_disiance%ﬁsﬁlstanca%5£3=... 12







Pre-Employment Drug Screen Resulf Release

I aythorize {o release the resulls document of my pre-employment drug sereen to CleanFlect
who, acting #s an agent for SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE {FR],
will use the docwment to ¢ompéte the pre-employment paperwork required by the Department of
Transporiation.

All information contained in the document will be kept confidential and will be solely used in
the pre-employment hiring process of my potenitial employer.

Sion
ke ;% f} ﬁ/‘i 1108/201%
#

Apphcant's Signature Date

Cliris Mitler

Nauge




L WARMMEHiY STAIE DERENTHET UF Briving Becord
el LICENSING fefemse of interest

Employers, prospective employers, volunteer organizations, or their agent can get driving racords for an employes,
prospactive emploves, or voluntesr when authorized. Use this fortn 1o get thelr authorization,

¢ Complete the Company section.
= Give this form o your emploves, prospective employse, or voluntesr to gomplete their seclion.

v Foraudit purposes, kespthis completed-orin In your fles for at lesst five years. Do not mall it fo the Department of Licensing.

Sested Juvenile records, information containad in a driving reqord related io a sealed juvenile renord may not ba used foy
any prrposs unless required by federal law. The employee or prospective smployee may furnish & copy of the cour order
seafing the juvenite moond io the emplover, pmgpeoiive emplover, or their agent,

Gompaiiy-To be complsted by ihe company or the agent of the company

PRINT or TYPE Company namo 7 /g,%g 7;‘%?%7 %ﬁffﬁé’zﬁ’ &

Aganl cmpny ners (7 soplioeble}
Glostone Trucking Sofutions

CompanyAgnnt comipany acdiss
PO, Box 1650 Clackamas, OK 87015

Authoriesd regtasintolive nims Tila
Plillip Schroeder o _ Safety Specialist
[ Mmrﬂwﬁﬂ%g
1. s this company an employer, prospective emplover, or volunieer organization of the individual
whose driving record 16 Delng retuestBmY . . . vy e e e i as i aaa s Flves e

2. 1 the rentid you are rgsussting nedessary oy employment purposes relsted fo tir}vmg by the
SIApIDYES O prospetive emp%ﬁyeﬁ &% a sondition of empldyment or weiated to driving by the

woluniaer al the direction of the velunleer orgamlzalion? ... . ir e e i ivrmaenintinearnns FAves [INo
8. Do you agres to use the information contained In the mmrﬁ exciusively for this purpose ans:i
C notdivilge o A I DEIY. i i e eirrereaiaana o Hves [ Ne
4. Do you agres {0 hold harmiess the Washmgian Stats &epanment t:f Lk:ansmg for alf maﬁm )
relaling 10 the refease of the requesied driving F e s v ke kn et FlYes [INo
Carication o
1 eprtily pnider peraly of perjm}f tindar the lews of the slate Washinglon. ‘_’gs foragoing is frue and correct
e 75 ”ﬁ Ciackamas. OR T e e
ake vt p}sc‘s sigred R T mpresmza_ﬁ,ve Sgrulie

Employee, s&m&p&s&ﬁ#& smploves, of voluniear-Complete this section and return the form to the company
FMNTMTVI%': Fill iamse fFim .Me, s:} of mmw@sisxnspaz:ﬁv pidyaefmleniear Qata ﬁf t {nur:l&dfmvy) m&ﬁm map numbe;ﬁ . P
C has ﬁm < »F%ﬁ_ ; £ 2iha Y

Amhc‘ﬁz‘éafan o 7 gi Vil '- Bl

Eﬁmpiuyae»far relense gf rey ériviag et for emp!aymem purposes, &l my arployer's dischelion lor tRe®idefm of
yoy griployment

¥ Prospactive empioyes—for refease of my driving record for amployment purposes, not 1o excesd 30 days from dale
signed’

CIvoluniger—for refeass of my dilving recbrd for a pasitioi applied for that reguires me driving at the ditection of the
voliinteer organization

Etajlbyer, pruspeetivg employor, of veluslenr srgeriization name

Syt JRRnsp ol ey

Emplnyer kgen! company rema i doling on behel of the sempsny Tor smplayment pirposes

Clostone Trucking Safutlons

Autharization

Fam an employes, prospectivg employee, or volunteer of the company named above and | request that & copy of my

Washinglon Slete driving record be sent to themiheir 961 t
Xxc

RCW 46.52.180 N
PG (RS A
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Request for Check of Driving Record

DEAR SIR/MADAM:

The following person has matle epplication with our company for the position of Drver, Dwper. In
aceordance with Section 391,23 of the Federel Motor Carrler Safety Regulations, please fumish the
undersigned carrier with the applicant’s driving record for the past three (3] years,

NAME OF APPLICANT  ©hodds Miller
SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE {FR]

COMPANY
ADDRESS 117 NW 189th St Ridgeficld, WA 98642
FORMER ADDRESS
DATE OF BIETH 12001969 7
LICENSENO, _ WRLASIIBGESB - LICENSEST. _ W4
LICENSE NO. LICENSE 8T
LICENSE NO, _ EICENSE ST.
LICENSE NO. LICENSE ST.
REGUESTED BY

Company CLEANFleet
Address 9111 ¥ Saim Helens Street

Clacknsas, 0&9’.’_[)15 -

Applicant's Information Release

thereby authorize you to release the folfowing information to CLEANFleet for purposes of
“investigation as required by Section 391.23 of the Federal Motor from any and all liablity which may

result from furmishing such information.

D Employment Record D Non-Employment Record Buth Amotnt Encloged -

SIBN HERE

AEsse B9 WV@ .
¢ Kt g{ 4{? ;i(ﬁ&&ﬂ;?

L= A v
Applicant's Bignature Dats




WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTWENT OF Driving Record - WDL48P3B683B ERTI
dL LICENSING Abstract of Drlving Record - Full CERTIFIED

This information Is current as of 2/7/2020 2:06 PM

DLN: WDL48P3F368313 Address on 'Fle o Personal Driver License:

tast: MILLER Status: Licensed

First: CHRIS Isstie;

Middie: ROBERT : Expire:

Suffix: Original Issue:

DOB: 11/20/1969 o L

Gender: M CDL Class A:
Status: Licensed
Type: Rencwal
Issue: 111372018
Explre: 11/20/2024 .

Original Issue: 12/05/1995
Self-certification: Non-Excepted Interstate
' Self—cerﬁf' cation daté: 11/15/2013
Medlca] cerﬁf“ cation: Certified
' ,Medlcai carﬁ Gation date! 01!0?12@20

Description . T Lic-tﬁ!pa Cod; m Deat:riptmn
No Glass Aand B Passenger L COLA N Passanger
: . : Tank Vehscle

Requirement . o
No fequirerments R oo o Ne fees

Cui ‘
: bowm&m

_ Iis'éué typei

oL Choss & ~ 11}13&513 RO “Retowal Yes
GBI Class A 14512013 14/20/2018 Renewal T No
cm_ Class A : 11;/29!2013 '

D2IO312099 No -

wnmap;aassés ~TaP018
MELLECRS'ISQB ‘0612311934_ .

: "wxmm
' Lirenselcertification # 5143

Expiration date. 41/07/2021  Examiner felephone:. 97125517{}8 } Issuing state: OR

Medical specialty: Ghiropractor National registw # B606788244

We are nommitted to providing equal access to our services. If you nesd accommodat&on piaase call 360-002-3500 or TTY 360-664.0116.
If you Have questions: regarding your driving record, please call Customer Service at 360-802-3200, 1 of 1
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WASKRIZTON STATE DEPARTHERT DF Priving Record - WDL48P3B683R CERTI
d LI CE N 8 f N (.; ‘gstract of hriving Recosgd « Full TIFIED

This information (s current 2 of 1IA52018 1013 AN

S g

DLK: WQLABPSBGSSB Address o8 ﬁ;e Parsorial Bﬂver License

Last: MILLER Stptis: Licensed

First: CHRIS issue;

Hiddle: ROBERT Explre:

Suffix: Original fssue:

DOB: 1172871969

Gonter: M ) oL Class Az
$tatus* Licensed
Type' Reneswal
Issue: 11/13/2018
Expla: 1 1)29!2024

: f,mginal isstie:12/05/1095 )
Sélfpertification: Non-Exgepted Interstate
self-»cerﬁf' jeatlon date: 11/15/2093
- fication: Certifed
fication date: 0‘1[‘12!2018
7113!2020

Des;:ription s
No {‘;iass A and B Passengar L

Requimmant o
No‘requirements

. 11;33/2013_' ‘ 11)’2&?2’024‘.'

i;sﬂe dute: 91!12?.2018
Expiration daté: D‘H 122020

issumg ‘state: WA -
National registry #: 9606788244

we are sommitted to providing squat acwgs 16 our sarvices, if you ned accommadation, plotisa call 360-902-3000 4 TTY . 350-664-0118B.
If you have questions regarding your driving racord, please eall Customer Serviee of 360-902-3900, 1 of 1
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Meotor Vehicle Driver's Certification of Violations

Driver's Mmme:  Chels Miller

Hive Deiey 13/08/2019

Date Offease ‘ Location Type of Vehisle Operated

Nope

Mone

None

Nons
None

None

MNone
HNope

None
Ifvo violations are Hisfed sbove, 1 certify that ] baye not been convieted or forfeited bond of collateial on soceunt of
any violafiot reguired fo be Tisted dizring the past 12 month,

Company Nume:  ST-VER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FR]

SIENAERE pos= g 4
PLEASE dz | ﬂ.«' 110862019

Applicant's Signatare Date

@/}: avknowicdze that I bave seviewdd the driver's record and confinm that the vielattons Histed above

match those cn the driving record:
Tiate Offenso ) Location Type of Vehicle Opernted
e et \1

a’"’ et o ,[ )
{;L Sﬂf@ Departmont

Re{ri.i\jd by ﬂignmum




Permanent Documents
(Retention Period - Employment, Plus 3 Years)

Mire Dater 06/01/2006 Termination Date:

Application [_IMark box when electronically uploaded  In Contagts
Pre-Empioyment Drug & Alchol Statement

Driver Data Sheet (HOS)

Ceirt. of Corapliante with Driver License Requireinents

Record of Pre-employment CDL/Rodd Test (vitcle one)

Inquiry to Fast Employer/Previous Employer Aleohol & Dmg Test Questionnaire
Pre-cimployraent Sereening Program Repost (PEF)

Pre-employment Motor Vehicle Report (MVR) || Mark box (if company selease lins been obtatnd)
State/Date Ordered: WA /i L~ \W 14 State/Date Revetved: 474, /111 5-1(
Certification of Violations ‘

FMCSR Handbook Signoff

Prdg and Alcohol Policy Signoff

Cell Phone Policy Signoff

Maintenance Policy Signoff

Hours of Service Palicy Signoff

Driver Qualification Policy Signoff

Unsafe Driving Violations Policy.

L L A LY <

'Ei
K

%iﬂﬂiiaﬁ

Company SILVER TRANSP ORTA?IGN BBA DOT Contact Info;  Chris Miller

SIEVER LIMOUSINE TFR]
Phone; (360)606-3861 Fax: Email: pdxtimo@gniail.com

Attempl: Date; Notes: ‘ Réceived:

Attempt: .. Dater Notes: Received:

Company: Contact Info:

Phone: Fax: Email:
Attempt: Dais; Notes: . Received:




Application for Employment

Company Name SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FR] )
Steet 1175 180m 5t City Ridgefield State wa  Zip ogean

(ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS - PLEASE PRINT)

1z complfance with Peders) and State equal employment opparhusty laws, qualified applicants are considered for a1l
positions withoot regard io race, colot, religion, sox, nationsl arigin, npe, masital stetus, or non-job rolated disability,

POSITION(S] APPLIED FOR: Deiver. Owner DATE: 110802010

Nawme: Chrig Milter Phone: (360)606-3861
Soelal Seourity Namber: jum aw 7067

City, 86, Zip: Ridgefield, WA 98642 Y180 19

Trate of Birth: 117291959
Address: 117 MW 389th St

Other addvesses for fhe past3 yoars

Baoet: City, St, Zip: Yrg:
Streok; , City, S, Zips 7 Yrs:
Stroei City, 81, Zip: Vs

Attach Bheet if More Space is Neaded

Do yowhave the Jegel dpht to work in the United States?  ype No D

In Case of Emergency Motify? Wendy Stevens Phane; (35036011477
Relationship: Priend ' Address:  Ridpficld, WA L

Experiouce a5 2 Professional deives?

List states operated in -~ on wa.

for the Iast 5 years: = '
List of special coufseS (R, First Aid, Road Safety, Trucking Ergonomics,

or trafning that wiil ;

belp you 48 & driver:

13 there any resson you might be unable fo peffarm the functions of the fob for which you have applied as degeribed

in tho altached job desoription? vy [:l No -

ifyes, please explaby

MILITARY BTATUS

Havé you served in The U.S. Armed Forces? YF‘SD NQ Branch nja
Dates: From Tor Rank At Discharge na




Application far-_Emgia}mm;gt

EMPLOYMENT RECORD
Nota: List pinst employnient for AT LEAST 10 YEARS inclicing perfods of wnemployment and explanation
(Aetach Sheet if More Space Is Nesded)

SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER. Phoge (360)606-3861 Contact Chyis Miller
THEOUSROETRRG ‘

Addvess 11TB 180 81 City, State, Zip Ridgefictd WA 08642

Job deseriplion Driver, Gwner From 062006  To Corrent
Reason for leaving

Waerg you subject to FMCSR while employed?  Yes E] o D
Wag the job desipaied as safoty vensiive i suy DOT-regulaied mode subient fo Srug and aloohol festing? Vs Mo D




Application for Employment

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS « DRIVER

Staté

License No.

Eype

Expiration Dale

wA

WDLABPIB6EIR

A

1172024

Diylver's License

Heve you ever been denied & Hoense, permit, or privilege to operate o motor vehicle?

Have sy license, permit, or privilege ever been suspended or revoked?

Yes| ] Nc--
Y&s[_:l 1‘\!0

Have you ever been disquplifled subject fo section 391 of the Federal Motor Carrier Regufation? ’x’esD No

. BRIVING EXPERITNCE
Type of Eguipment Pate From Date To Approz, av. of Miles
Vehicle Carsier ' /%99 01/2001 <50k
Pogsenger Bug Q171996 =500k
ACCIOENT REVIEW FOR THE PAST 18 YEARS
) (Attich Sheet o More Brace is Needed - ¥ none, plense miiicate Mot}

Bates ~ Natere of Aceident’ Fatalities Injories
Nous ‘

None

Mone

None

Iﬁjtme

TRAFFIC CONVICTIONS AND PORFEITURES FOR THE PAST 10 YEARE
{other than pavking violatiohs - 3 none, plesse indicite "Nore™}

Date Lozatiin Charge Pennliy
o

None

None

Hone

None




oy

Apolication for Ewployment

TOQ BE READ AND SIGNED BY APPLICANT

Your (driver) righis to review previous employer information ag required in FMCSR 301.73;
(1)) The right 1o review nformation provided by previous eniployers;

{D)(1)(#) The right to have ecrors In the information cofrected by the previous smployer and for that
previous employer to re-send the corrected information to the prospective employer;

(I)(1){ii1) The right to have a vebutial statement aitavhied fo the alleged erroneons Information, if the
provious enmployer and the driver cannot agrée on the doenrady of the information.

(1)(2) Drivers who have previens Department of Transportation regulated employmest history in the
preceding three yoars, aund wish fo review previous employer-provided investigative information must
submit & written request to the prospective employer, which may be done & any time, including when
applying, ar as late as 30 days after bsing employed or being notified of denial of employment. The
prospective empioyar must provide this information fo the applicant within five (5) busihess days of
receiving the written request. If the prospective employer hiaa not yet received the requested information
frome the prev:eus employes(s), then the five-business day deadline will begin when the progpective
employer receives the requested safaty perforniance history information, If the driver has not amanged to
pick up or receive the requested records within thirly (30) days of the prospective employer making thein
available, the prospective motor carrier mey consider the-driver to have walved hisfier request to review

the records,

This certifies that this application was completed by me, zad that all enteles on it and information in itare
true snd pomplete fo the best of my knowledge.. I authorize you to make such investigafions and inquiries

of iy personal, employment, financial or medical history and other related mattets as rasy be necessary in

arriving af an employment decision. [ hsraby release epiployers, schools, health care providers and other
persons from al} Hability in responding fo inquiries snd releasing information In connection with my
application. Tithe event of employment, I undersiand that false or misteading inforination given in my
application or interview(s) may resull i discharge. I understand, also, that Lain requited to abide by all

rules and regulations of the Company,

sE 1w g ; ﬂ% 'Q , 116872019

Appfmm’a Si gt;ature Date

Chris Miller

Name




Previous Aleohel and Drug Testing Statement

Sec. 40.25(3) As the employer, you must also ask the employee whetber ke or she has tested
positive, or refused to test, on any pre-employinent drug or aloohol test administered by an
employer to which the employes applied for, but did not obtain, safety-sensitive ransportation
work covered by DOT agency drug and alcohol testing rules during the past two years. If the
employee adrnits that he or she had 4 positive test or a refosal to test, you must nof use the
employee to perforni safety-sensitive funetions for you, wntil and anless the employes
docuraents successinl completion of the return-fo-duty process. {see Sec. 40.25(b)(5) and (e))

Cotapauy Namme:  SILVER TRANSPORTATION DEA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FR)

Street: 137 B 18hth &t

City Ridgefield

State; Zi WA, 08642

Prospective Bmployee Name: Chris Miller ID Number: WIDL48P33683 I

The prospective employee is required by Sec. 40.25(j) to respond io the following questions.
1} Have you tested positive, or refiised to fest, on any pre-employment-drug or aleohol
administered by an émployer to which you applied for, but did not obtain, safety-gensitive
transportation work covered by DOT agéncy drag and aleohol testing rules during the past
Two yoars?
Yes/No; No

2) I you answered yes, can you provide/obtain proof that you've successfilly completed the
DOT retufn-to-duty réguiréments?

Yes/Na: No
SffGN}#ERE’ i€
Jw# A b 1176842019
Prnspﬂ'.tzve Employes Bignature Date
TA82018

Witnessed By Employee Signature Date




Certification of Compliance With Driver License Requirements

The Commereial Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1986 provides for a new set of controls over
the drivers of commercials vehicles. The new law applies to all drivers operating vehicles and
combinations with a Gross Vehicle Weight Rating over 26,000 pounds and to any vehicle
regardless of weight, transporting hazardous maferials,

THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS OF THIS LEGIELATION ARE EFFECTIVE ON AND AFTER JULY 1,
1587

1. No duiver may possess more then one license, and no motor carrier may use a driver
kaving more than one license.

2. A driver convicted of a traffic violation (other than parking} must notify the motor carrier
and the state which issued the loense to that driver of such conviction within 30 days.

3. Any person applying for a job &s 4 comhercial vehicle driver miust inform the prospective
eimployer of all pievious employment gs the driver of 2 commercial vehicle for the past 10
years in addition to any other required information sbout the applicant’s employment history.
4. Any violation is punishatide by a fine not to excesd $2,500, In addition the Federal Motor
Carrier Safety Regulations now require that a driver who Joses auy privilege 1o operate a
commercial vehicle or who is disqualified from operating a commercial vehicle must advise
the motor catrier the next busitess day ifter receiving notification of such action,

I hereby certify that 1 have read and understand the driver provisions of the Commercial Motor
Vehicle Safety Act of 1986 which are effective on and afier Tuly 1, 1987,

Triver's Name:  Chrls Miller Social Seouity No, 1 #0-84-7967

Diriver's Address: 117 NW 189tk 81 Ridgefield WA 98642

Licénge: Stats WA TypeiClnss A 1 Mo WDL4SP3R683
, B

I further certify that the above commercial vehicls license is the only one held in the Iast 3 years
or that 1 have surrendered the following Hoense{s} to the states indicated.

Sinte "I“ype!fllass e

Blate Typo/Class N

1170872019

Daie




L
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Previous Employment Inquiry

,Coné;faxzy ‘ ¢ anty: Clean¥ieef on behalf of
LVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER _ LVER TRANSPORFATION DBA SHEVER
et TR e S T
indpigudd e, ﬂf‘*d‘éﬁﬁ’:‘;“mey
Addreys
1178 189¢h 8 7B 180 8t
City, State, Z_Jipwéa City, State, Zipoode
b it fietd W 9RG4E Rideefioid - i R Pt
Dear Str/vindam:

The person named below has made application to this company for employment as Driver,
Owner and states that he/she was employed by you as a Driver, Qwner from 06/2006 to Current,
Kindly reply to the inguiry helow respecting this applicant. As stated below, the applicant has
waived any claim of Hability agaiost your company for mf‘tmndtmu submitied in response 1o this

inguiry.

Sincerely,
NAME OF APPLICANT Chris Miller _ Social Security Mo, HHL88.7967
Questions to be Answered by Previous Employer Below: )
1 Bevployment record with your company carract as stated above?
2 What kind(s) of work did appHeant do?
3 IFemployved a5 o driver, specify inipment didven?
4 Number of scoidents _ Wiiber preventable
§  Was applicent's driver's license over suspended or revoked?
&
7
8
9

Reason for leaving your employ: Discharged Laid Off Resigned

Was applicant's general sonduet sattafactory? Yes No

I upplicant compodant for the position applicant fs seeking? Yes o

Would you re-empioy? Yes _No Other
) Ay romarks with regard to questions 1-9 shove?

Previeus Employer Signature Date:

Kbt 1tk i m Grmaak s £FaER 10 R3PRSRELFARD FEFD 6D B b0 8 PRED 1EE £ARELY F2YIE Bﬁt_ﬁﬁh }1@3‘0 fGI' }'0\-11' ﬁ)ﬂs
FORMER DMPLOYER LIABILITY RELEASE

Former Employer Company Name SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA Date 11082619
SILVER LIMGTISTNE [T {1

i Ixereby authorize you to release all informatfon regarding my services, my character, and my conduct
while in your esploy; and you are released from any and all Lability which may result from farnishing

stich information..

SIGN RERE
PLEasE VS,




Previous Epnaployment Aleshol & Drug Test Questionnaire

Employes Nume; Chyis Miller

Bmoployee Soclal Spcurity Noot L7067

Prespective Emplever: SILVER TRANSPORTATION BBASHVER  Amw
R}

Streel: 117 B 189th St
City, State, Zlpeode: Ridpefiold WA, 08642
Phume: (369)606-3861 ) Yex: € ) -

Prospective amployer's e-malk gsd:.limn@gmaﬂu

Previous Employer: SILVER TRANEPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FR}

Address: U7BIESIRSt
Phoue: (360)506-3861 Fast () »

tn compliance with §40,23(g), release of this inforsmation smust be made in & writies Torm it ensyres
confidentiality, such a5 Fax, e-mail, or Jetter. Pravious employer may release and forward Information requested by
section 2 {below) of this documént concerking my Aloohol snd Controfled Substances fo the prospective employer,
This information is being requested in compliance w:fh §40.25 and §382.405{1) and (h). (See back of form for

mgn‘laimns )

If driver veas mot subject 1o Department sf"I‘mnspﬂri&Em testing requirements while employed by this
employer. Please check here: [ ] . Then sign below and feturn,

Under Department of Transporiation testing reguirements:
1 Hag this person had an afeoho! st with # result of 0,04 or higher aleolib! conceniration?
4 Has fhis person had 8 verified positive doig test?
3 Has this person refiiead Jo be tosted fucliding varified adulieried of substitated drgs test resulis)?
4 ¥as this persom comnitted ofher violatiohs of DQT sgenoy drug and alonhol festing regalations?

5 Ifthis person has viclsted 2 DOT drug and sleahol segulation, do you have documetation of the
employae’s puncesst) completion of DOT retornio-duty roqiements, inchiding foliow.ap tests?
{Please rend this documentation back with this form, if applicatrds)

in guswering e qoestions, please attech any drzg of aleobo! testing information ebisined from
previots employeiy under §40.25 or othey applicsble DOT ageny regulations.

Date;

. Completed by (Signature):

1st Afiempt Date: Phone; Faxe Mail:
2nd Attempt Date: ‘ Phone: Fax: Mail:
3rd Attempt Date: o Phone: _ Pax: . Mail:
Received e — LPOTE [T NewDOT: 7]

SO HERE
PLEASE DG (j\m J) é 110812049
iz .

Applicant's 'S'i;namra Date




Driver's Receipt

This issue of the FMUSR Pockethook inchudes all revisions issued on or before
March 1, 2016,

I acknowledge receipt of this FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
REGULATIONS POCKETBOOK. (347). In addition, I agree to familiarize
mysell with the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSR) of the U.S.
Departrent of Transportation, Part 40, 380, 382, 383, 387, 390-397, 399
Subchapter B, Chapter 3, Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations, as

continued therein,
JM £mﬂ’/§ ©1/0B2019
Applicant's Signatuce —
Chris Miller
Applicanr's Name

SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE {FR}

Company Name

Company Supervisors Name

Note: This receipt shall be read and signed by the driver. A
responsible company supervisor shall countersign the receipt and
plate it in the driver’s qualification file,




SILVER TRANSFORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FRj
Drug and Alcshol Policy & Information .
SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE {FR] is committed to providing 4 safe
workplace for its smployees, and the company is also committed to placing safe, professional drivers in its
vehicles. 'We intend our workplace o be drug free, and that employess will be free from the effects of

aleohol while o duty.

A critical paxt of the company’s program i compliance with the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations,
CFR 49, Par; 382, The following infermation is provided in accordance with Part 382,601

Desigaated Employer Contact
Chiris Miller is the company's dosignsted person for providing information on the controlled substances

program, Questions should be directed to her/him at (360)606-3861,

Categorics Subject to Testing
All vehiele drivers who hold a Commercizl Driver Liense, who work part i or full time for STEVER

TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMDUSINE {FR] aré subject 1o the controlled substance testing
provisions in Part 382,

Safety Bensitive Functivas
All driveis are considered 1o be perfortning safety sensitfive finctions during any petiod in which they are
-acually performing, ready to perforsy, or nmediately avdilable t0 perform as'a driver of s commercial
motor yehicle, These functions are further defined ag:

#. Time at g 1enminsl, focility or other property waiting to be dispriched,

b, Tiiio inspecting eqnipment &5 reguired, or serviving/ovnditioning » motor vehicle,

c. Deiving,

d. Time Spent in or on 2ay commessial velide

o. Time spent foading or untonding a vehicle or resnaining in readiness o operate a vehicle.

f. Time spent supervising or assisting loading or wiloading a vehicle.

£ Time spent pitending a vehisle being unloaded.

. Tiine spent parfbmnng diiver requirenents relating to seeidents,

1. Time gpent repaiving, obfainivg assistance o rema{mng i aftendauce upon & disibled vobiely,

3. Thoe spent providicy a breath or uting semple i complizace with tre sequitements of Part 382,

Probibited Conduct
Specifically, all drivers who are perfonming safety sensitive functions must comiply with the following:

2. No driver shall réport for duty or remain on duly while having an aleobol concenteation of .02 or

greates.
b. No driver shall possess alcokiol, unfess the aleohol is manifested and tansporied a5 part of

shiprient,

o. No dtiver shafl use alcohol widle performing safety seusitive functions.

d. No deiver shell perform safety sensitive fanctions within four hours of using alcohol,

e. Np drwerraquﬁ 1o take & post gecident 8loohol fest shall usi: slcohol for mghl hows following the
avcident, or aptil b or she nndergbios 3 post actident alcohod t8st, whichever oceurs firgt

£. No driver shatt refuse to submit to 4 post sceldent; random; reasonable suspicion; or Follow-up,

algoliol or eontroled substances t8st:
g-No :iriver shall repor. For duiy of remain in duty when ﬂle driver uses any centmi{ed s;:bsianw An

silvised the driver el te substanco does not admrssly aﬁ“ecﬁ the driver’s ability fo safely opérdle 5
commercisl motor vehicle, (Tlie sinployer may réiguire i driver to inform the employer 6f any
therapeutic drug use.) Note: the use of aanther individiial’s preseription anedicing may be tonsidered
prohibited cintroflod Substance use,

1. No.drivershalf peport for duly, remain on duty, ur perfor o safely sensifve fmetion, if the driver

fekis positiva fof pefitrolled substahives,




-

Types of Testing
The following.aleohol and controllad substance teaty will be peiformed. Tn order for the driver to be
allowed to perform safety sensitive functions, a negative result for controlled substences and an alcohot
congeiration of less then 0,02 will be necessary. {a concentration between 0,02 and 0,039 will resultin a
24 howr disqualification. A concentration of 0.04 will result fna positive fast)
8, Pre employiment - administered prior to o driver performing safety sensitive functions for the fist
Hme for an emyployer. (controlled substances testing only)
b, Post accikdent - adminigtersd o8 Soon a¥ practiceble, following an secident involvitig & comemertial
wiotor vehicle, if there s o fatafity, or if the driver i¢ cited for = moving traffic violation. (We must
tost for sdoohol within 8 howrs of die agcidont, end coptrolled substandes within 32 hours),
¢. Random - adwiinistered ifa driver’s name is selected in o randons drawing, conducted periodically
throughont the yean, Drivers notifled of u random selection must subait ammedmts!y for testing.
d, Reasonable Susploipn - administered if the enmloyar has reasonable suspicion to belleve the driver
is in viclation of sny of the pml’ublaons listedl gbova.
&, Returrs fo Duty - Administered prior 1o & driver setuming to duty, following a “positive” controlled
subistances of aloohs] test. Wo ninst elso adininister a fetim to dily feat if a driver §s disquatified from
the random pool Tor any reason, #od then re-enfers the rndom ;ma]
f. i‘aiigwnUpw H'a driver has refused to tost or fosted positive, and wishes to be requalified to perform
safety sensitive fanotions, he/she must be counseled by a Substance Abuse Proféssional (SAPY,
follow the reconunended program, and thet pmﬂﬁce & negative “Reforn to Duty™ test result, The
SAP will then direst the company to admimsmr a mininem of gix "Follow-Up" tests in the mext 12
months, This ipmber may ba inereased by the SAP, The compatty will select he times for the

folkow-Up feats:

Testing Procedures
All testing will be performed with procedures that are ontlined i the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 40,
These proceduses are designed to proteet the driver, muinfain inteprity in the testing pracess and ssfegoard

iho validity of the test resnlis,

Consequences of Prohibited Conduct

Any diiver who engages in conduct prohibited by Part 382 will be romediately removed from performing
any safety seositive function. In addition, the drivar will be subject fo termination from histher
eraployrment with SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FR}]. Under (he company’s
enrcent policy, the driver who fests positive will be offered a “once per Hifstime™ last chance 1o be
reinstated, The reinstaternent wiil be subject to the driver submitting to a treatment needs assessiment byan
autherized Substince Abuse Professional, and following and completing the recommended treatment, In
addition, thie deiver will bé required to subit to-& Refura-to-Dhily controlled substence and/or alcokol test,

Refusal o Test

i any driver refiises to tegt under the conditions outlined in Part 382, the refusal will be freated as 2
positive result, andl will be subjsct to consequences of 2 pasitive test.

“HEich &%’ ﬁ g /i” 11183019

Apphbant’s Signaim‘ea Prate
Chris Milfer

Dirives's Naime
Information
The following pagss contain infornation regarding the symptons end effects of the use of sleohol and

controlled substances.
AI] employees are encouraged to be familiar with this documoent and with the requirements of the Federal

Motor Carrfer Safety Regulations, Parts 382 and Part 40,




Alcohol and Controlled Substances
Physical Symptoms, Uses and Effects

General Signs of Abuse of aleshel 2nd controlled substances inelude:

» Tardiness or absentecism = Difficulty remembering iustructions
= Borrowing money fromi co-workers » Taking criticism personally
¥ Problems with relationships # Denial of any problem
® Increased irvitability v Parapherpalia present
# Decreased atfention span
Typés of parapherpalia:
= Ronch clips »  White powder
= Cigareite papers & Syringes; needles
®  Pipes, bongs = Hye droppers
#  Razor blades, sniall mirrors ®  Rubber tubing
= Small spoons and straws :
Pliysieal Svinpfoms Plses and Effects
Marijuapa

® # OB # »

¥ % ¥ m p» m

Red gyes

Pule face

Strong odor, ke burning rope
Loud, bolsterous i eady stages
Sleepy, stuporous in fater stages

Runny nose; nasal problems
Neadle marks on arms
Dizziness

Dilated pupils

Dry month and nose

Bad breath; frequent lip licking*

-3

Some medical uses for THC

s Fiffect lasts 2-4 hours; stays in system for

Cocaie

E 9 % & o8om

geveral days/weeks: stored in fat tissue
cells

Smoked or taken orally

Cruses euphoria; increased appetite;
disoriented behavior; relaxed inhibitions;
pegative affect on peripheral vision "
Overdose can cause fatigue; parangia; not

fatal

Lack of interest in food and sleep
May be used a5 a local anesthetic
Highly addictive

Effect lasts 1-2 howrs

Sniffed, smoked or injected
Increased alertness; enphoria; excitation;
increased pulse and binod pressure;
insomnia; loss of appetife

Ovendose catl chuse agitation,
hallucination; convulsions; possible
death




B B B8 o2 8 B

2 89 w @3 on

2 o= 0 K on % &

¢
Quiztes
Drowsiness; lethargy 8
Sturred speech &
Constricted pupils
Needle scars *
Loss of appetite =
Nauvsea; flushed face u
]
PCP
Increased heart rate/blood pressure m
Flushing, sweating, dizziness, owmbness, »
drowsiness
Pupils dilated =

Rigid museles, desdened actions
Symptoms of intoxication without smell
of alcohio]

Used a5 pain killer; congh medicing
Highly addictive (coduine is moderately
addictive)}

Effect lasts 3-6 hours

Sniffed, injected, smoked, taken orally
Causes euphorfay drowsiness; nausea
Overdose can cause slow, shallow
breathing; clammy skin; convulsions;
possible death

No medical uses

Highly addictive; effect lasts several
days

Smoked, injected, taken orally

Canses illusions; hallucinstions
Overdose may cause more infense (rips;
possible death

Amphetamines

Increased heatt and breathing rates
High blood pressure; high féver
Dilated pupils

Decreased appetiie; dey mouth
Sweating; headache; blured vision;
dizzingsy

Unable to sleep

#

B ® " B

Alcchol

Sloppiness

Slurred spsech
Trouble walking

Has the “shakes”
Blackouts

Hangover (headaches)
Smell of alcohol

® wo»r B

Used for weight control; to treat
narcolepsy; attention deficit disorder
Highly addictive

Effect lasts 2-4 hours

Injected or taken orally

lucreased alertuess, pulse, and blood
piessure; insomuia; Ioss of appetite;
euphoria; excitation

Overdose roay cause agitation;
sunvulsions; possible denth

Limited medieinal use; over the counler
sleep aids; cough syrups

Addietive; may be genetic.

Moody, emotichally unstable
Aceident-prone

. Withdeawn; may be violent; overly

tulkative




SILVER TRANSPORTATION PBA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FR]
Cell Phone/Wireless Dovice Policy

it is the policy of SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FR] {o follow '

cell phone nsage whils driving rules deseribed in FMCSA rule 392.80 (prohibition against
texting} and 49 CPR parts 383, 384, 300, 391, and 392 (restrict the use of hand-held mobile
telephones by duivers of commercial motor vehicles), effective January 3, 2012

This company prolibits drivers to use hand-held mobile phones while driving a commercial

motor vehicle while in our employ Hands-free use of a mobile telephone is allowed using either

a wired or witeless carpiece, or the speakerphone finction of the mobile telephone, Wireless
connection of the smobile telephone to the vehicle for hands-free operation of the telephone,
which wouid allow the use of single-bution controls on the steering wheel oy dashboard, wouid

alst be allowed.

A driver must have his or her mobile telephone loeated where the driver is able to initiate,
answer, of terminate » call by touching a gingle button while the driver is in thé seated driving
position and properly restrained by a seat belt. If the mobile telephone is not close {o the driver
and operable while the driver is restrained by propeily installed and adiusted seat belts, then the
driver is considered to be réaching for the mobile phone, which is prohibited.

NOTE: A driver’s use of the Push-to-Talk funetion on a mobile teleplione violates the
prohibition against holding the phone; This inciudes the confinuous belding of a button that is
necessary to use a Push-to-Talk feature through a mobile telophone, even when the driver is
using & conmected microphone or wirpless carphone,

I have reed, understand and will abide by thé Company Cell Phone/Wireless Device Policy.
Sheuld 1 find myself in a sitgation where I cannot meet this requiretnent, I will notify the
conipaty iminediately. 1 understand that this doviment pravides the information on how the
mm;mny wishes e fo comply with the policy and that failing to do so can Jead fo disciplivary
action up o and including termination.

SIBN HERE w
PLEASEL j ﬁ M 1110812019
Ao n

Applmmt‘sﬁgﬁaﬂm Date

Chris Miller

Neug




SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FR}
Rolling Stock Maintenance Policy

¥ References are inade within these policies that refer to régulations outlined in the Faderal Motor Carrier Safety
Regulations. You have boen provided o copy of these regulations foryour reference. Ifyou did not raciive a copy
oy neesd on additfonal copy, please let management Enow,

General

1. The company will systematically inspect, repair, and maintain, or cause 1o be systematically
inspected, repaired, and mainfained, all motor vebicles and infermodal equipment subject to Jis.
contrd,

2. Paris and acpessories shull be in safe and proper opesating condition of all times, 'Fhesa inchude
those specified in part 393 of the FMCSR's and any additional parts and accessories which may
affect safely of operation, including but oot Himited to, frame and frame assembles, suspension
systems, axles and aﬁazhng parts, wheels and rims, and steering systems,

3. The conipany will maintain, or cause to s maintained, records for each mator vehicle we control.
These records should have an identification of tlie vehicle inchding:

& Company unil number
b, Make

e VIN

di Year

e. Tiresize
4. The comparny will indicate the nature arid due dafe of the various inspection snd maintenance

operations ta ba performed on sach vehicle; _
5. The company will record each Inspeotion, repair, and muintenance indicating their date and

nglure;

6. The company will record tests conducted on push out windows, emergency doors, and emergency
door marking Yights on buses,

7. The company shall not permit any person to operate nor shall any person operate sty motor
vehticle matked “out-ofservics™ until all ropairs vequited by the “out-of-service notice™ have beens
satisfactorily comploted.

Yiolations Reporis
1. Drivers who recelve an inspection report shall deliver a sopy (o the metor cander pperating the
vehicle upon hisfher arrival at the next terminal or facility. If the driver is not schadiled o arrive
at a terminal or froility within 24 hours, the driver ghall immedlately mait, Fiix, o othorwise

transmit the report 1o the motor carzier.
2. The sompany shall examine the violation teport, Violations or defects noted therson shall be

corrected.
3. Within 15 days following the daie of the Insprotion, the company shall—
a. Cenify that all vielations noted have been comrected by completing the “Signature of
Carrier, Title, and Dats Signed" portions of the form;
B, Retern the conpleted roadside inspection farm to the issuing agency at the address
md;catcd on the form and retain 8 copy al our priveipnl place of business.

Driver Vehicle Inspection Reports (DVIR'S)
1. Drivers shall prepark a report in wrlting uf the completion of each day’s work on each vehicle
opetated, The report shatl cover af least the following parts and socessoriesr—~Service brakes
incloding traifer brake connections—Parking brake—Stearing mechinism—Lighting devices and

g e




; - {_

reflectors—Tires—Horn-—~Windshicld wipers—Rear vision mirrors—Coupling devices—Wheels
and rims—Emergeney equipment,
The Driver report shall identlfy the vehicle and list any defect or deficiency discovered by or
reported to the driver which would affect the sai‘ely of gperation of the vehicle or result in its
mechanical breakdowa, If no defest or deficiency is discovered by or reported fo the driver, the
report shall so indicate. In all instances, the driver shall sign the report. I a driver operates more
than one velicle during the day, & report shall be prepared for each vehicle Gperated,
The sompany shall fepair any defect or defivieney listed on the driver vehicle inspsetion report
which would be likely to affoct the safety of eperation of the vehicle,
The company shall certify on the priginal driver vehiele inspection teport which Hets any defeet or
deficiency, that the defect o deficiency has beon vepaired or thet repair is unnecessary before the
vehicle is operated aguin.
The company shall miaintain the original driver vehicle inspection report, the certification of
repairs, and the certifivation of the driver's review for three months from the date the written
report was prepared.
Before driving a motur vehicls, the driver shall:

a. Be satisfied that the motor vehicle is in safe operating condition;

b. Review thi last driver vehicle inspection report;

. Sign the report, only if defects or deficiencics were noted by the difver who prepared the.

report, to acknowledge that the driver has reviewed it and that there is a certification that
the required repairs have been porformed,

Annual Insbection

1.
2

The company shall, on an annuel basis, bave inspections perforined on each vehicle that include,
at a-minimum, the parfs and accessories sef forih in appendis G of the FMCSR'S.

The company shall ensure that 4] parts and accessories on commercial motor vehicles infended
for nse n interstate connmerce are meiniained at, or prompily repaired to, the minimum sendards
set forth in appendis G of the FMCSRs,

1 have read, undeistand and will gbide by the company policies set forth under its Rolting Stock
Meintenance Policies. 1understand that faifure to follow these policies may result in discipline

up to and imcluding termination,

ﬁi@NHEﬁE
(,, g . ﬂk/é./L 1140872019

Appﬁcaﬂ% Bignaiore Date

Chids Milier

Natie




SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FR]
Hours of Service Policy

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Reguiations [FMICSR) Prohibit motor carlers from allowing oF requiting a
driver to operate a commercial motor vehicle In violation of the FMCSR Part 385 Hours of Service
Regulations. tn addition, It 1s the responsibility, duty, and corporate policy of SILVER TRANSPORTATION
DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FR] to establish policles and procedures that are consistent with government
regulations and our civit-duty to promote motor carrler sad highway safety. it 1s the purpose of this
Hours of Service Policy ta atcomplish these goals, This policy applies equally and without prejudice to all
commercial motor vehicle drfvers who are dispatched by and/or represent SILVER TRANSPORTATION
DBA SWVER LIMOUSINE [FR] Inthe transportetion of goods,

all dnvers must acdhere to the 30-minute break rule, the 11-hour, 14-hour, 60hour/7day/8day and aft
other appicable rules as described in the current FMCSR Part 392 and Part 305. This Includes accurately
racording hours of sérvice using peper Jogs If allowed, an FMCSA approved Electronic Recording Device
(ELD) or Automatic On Board Recording Dievice a3 defined in Part 395,

For those required to use gn ELD, accormtely recording hours includes:

»  Understanding how to interact with the device Including how to log infout, updating
Information, chianglng duty status, making snnotations, and determining avallable drive time

= The ability to read, transmit, display, explein and provide the operating instructions for the
device ard data during an inspection

«  Properly using the device to record Persons] Conveyance as defined In Pert 395

o Properly epplying the Adverse Briving Condifions netation as defined in Part 305

s fresure all fogs are accurate and finalized on 2 daily basls by editing any unintentional errors prior
to making a final approval at the end of sach day

v Wainteining & supply of blank paper logs in the truck with the ability 1o reconstruét paper logs in
case of recording device failure

v Insuring device fallures are rectified within 8 days

We are providing to you 2 topy of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulstions published by the FMCSA
as refereénce materis for yout use. Should you have any guestions in regards to Hours of Sefvice rules or
how to record your hours of service uslng an a_pproved devisa, please ask your supervisor.

Violations of Company poloy shall resultin thé fallowing conseguencest

First Violation of the 30-minute break rule, the 11-hour, 14-hour, 60-hour/7day or 70-hour/8 day rule -
without an alfownhle exception; driver failure to properly record HOS using an approved electronic
recording dévice; OR, a driver falsified log shall resultin a verbal warning which shall be noted by the
driver's sipandsor i the driver's file.

Second Violation of 30-minute break rule; the 11-hour, 14-hour, 60-hour/?day or 70-hour/8 day rule
without an allowable exception; driver failure to properly record HOS using an gpproved electronin
recording device; OB, a driver faisified fog within 30 days of the first Violation shaif result In a written
warning which shall be completed by the driver's supervisor and placed in the driver's file, At Company
discration, the driver rmay additionatly be required to attehd a 2-hour Driver's Hours of Service Class at

the driver's expense,

Third Violstion of 30-minute break rule, the 11-hour, 14-hour, 60-haur/7day or 70-hour/8 day rule
without an allowable exception; driver fallure to properly record HOS using an approved electronic
recording device; OR, a driver falsified log within 30 days of the second violation shall result Inthe
suspension of driving for a mintmum of 7 days ang for termination of legse.

et e st e AT g




¢ {
The Company reserves the right to withhold loads until an investigation can be completed st any time

when in its judgment there Is sufficiant reason to believe that the driver iz driving without following this
company policy or regard for public safety,

SOMHERE g 4 A
T ha il e

Applicand's Signature Date

Chris ivillar

Maroe




SILVER TRANSPORTATION DBA SILVER LIMOUSINE [FR]
Driver Qualifications Pelicy

*Refirences are mude within these policies thet refer 1o regulutions outlined in the Federal
Mortor Carrier Safely Regulations. You kave been provided u copy of these regulations for your
reference. If vou did not receive & copy or need an addittonal copy, please let management

Frrow,

The following are company policies ia regards to Dyiver Qualifications:

1. Y5 at least 21 years old;

2. Can read and speak the English language sufficiently to converse with the general public,
to understand haghway traffic signs and signals in the Boplish language, to respond to
official inquiries, and fo make entries on reports end records;

3. Can, by reason of experience, training, or both, safely operate the type of corninercial
motor vehicle he/she drives;

4. Is physieslly qualified to drive a commercial motor vehicle in accordance with ubpg
E—Physical Qualifications and Bxairinations of this part;

5. Hasa currently valid commercial motor vehicle operator’s license issued only by one

State or jurisdiction;
6. Has prepaied and furnished the Company with the list of violations or the sert;f' cate as

required by §381.27;

7. Isnot disgualified tcs drive a ¢omunercial motor vehicle under the rules 391 and 383,

8, Has successiully mmpletad a driver's road test and has been issued a certificate of

driver's road test in accordance with §391.31, or has presented an operator's license.

9. Can, by reason of experience, training, or both, détermine whether the cargo he/shie
transports has been properdy located, distributed, and setured i or on the commercial
motor vehicle he/she drives;

10, Is fhmiliar with methods and procedures for securing cargo in or on the commiercial
motor vehicle hefshe drives.

Regulation viclations that disqualily you from operating n commercial vehicle 2nd can

subject you to immediate termination avre:
1. Driving a cominercie! motor vehicle while the pmson s aloohol concendration fs 0.04

peroent or more;

2. Driving under the influence of alcohol, as pres;:mbed by State law;

3. Refisal to undergo such testing as is required by any State or jurisdiction inthe
enforoement of § 301, 15(cHZD LA) or (B), or § 392.5(aXD).

4. Driving a commercial matof vehicle under the influence of a 21 CER 1308.11 Schedule 1
identified controlied substance, an amphetamitie, a narcotic drug, 8 formulation of an
amphetaming, or & derfvative of a narcotic diug;

5, Transportation, possession, of unlawful nse of & 21 CFR 1308.11 Schedule I identified

controlled substarics, amphetamines, narcotic drugs, formulations of an amphetamine, or

derivatives of narcotic drugs while the driver is on duty, as the term on-duty time is
defined in § 395,2 of this subchapter;

Leaving the scene of an zeeident whils operating 2 oommercial motor vehicle;

7. A felony involving the use of a commercial mator vehicle.

o




T have read the company policies regarding driver qualifications and certify that I meet the
standards owtlined, In addition, I understand that receiving eny of the violations stated in the
Driver Qualification policies can subject ine to immediate termination.

HIGNLERE B

PLEASE!
( ﬁm ﬁ%& A 110812019

Apphcm‘?‘; Szgnama Date

Chris Mifler

Mame
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| Legal Nacno: ___JSILVER TRANSFORTATION
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Licensing and Insurance Pu_}'f
Motor Carrier Details.
|| Docket NumbeE .

3085062 'ﬂmcaoossam

SELVER TRANSPORTATION

US DOT:
Legal Name: |

e

Undeilverble

e . Buslneas - ” i
Businsba ’u‘“’ess Tefephone and Fax Mall A“-‘-"ff“ | Telephone and Fax. Mall
T NW 489TH 8T 3808063681 11T NW189TH BT
. RIDGEFIELD A 93 Fax: (856 299-5406 _ _ RlDGEFIELD YUAS pead2-5777 N I
Autho e . - . AUthp rlbr ,Status " - i .. !ic .‘ .. S
Status SO LG
Common ~ NONE - NO
] ) GContract- ORE YE&
Broker. . "NOHE ' ” NO.
Property Passenger [ ‘Household Goods 1l Private ] Entarprise
NO YES NO - NO ; NG
Insutance Type lnsurance Required lhsurance on Eile
E ' BIPD $0
e .
i Cargo NO ]
i Bond NO
LR S
BOGS3:VES
Blariket Company: SKB TRUCKING PERMITS & LOGISTICS, ING.
Wb Site Confert and BOC:S Inforyiation Clarification
| ActiveiPendina nsurance:} Rejected Insurance | insurance History § Aufhority Histafy | Pending Applisation | Bevocafion |
Janwary 39, 2020 '

g gt

Fadaral Molor Carder Safety Administrifion

1200 tow Jerspy Avenue SE, Washinglon, DC 20590 - 1 8I0-8325660 - TTY: +-B0O-R17-8230 - Fletd Office Contacts
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EXHIBIT 4



 SERVICECENTERS

SERVICE CENTER NAME

CITY STATE
This vehicle has passed afl the inspection items for
the Amiual Yehicle fnspection Report in accordance
with 49 CFR 396. @ YES ONO

CODE = DK O = NEEDS REPAIR
N/ = NOT APPLIGABLE

! DATE_/

130 122y

MOTOR CARRIER OPERATOR %f‘? M

ADDRESS /f7 /7£0 /8% M

ey S 5 2

VEHICLE MAKE 4;5%47 OO 2D e

O ut. P A5 v Qe 26 928 A

INSPECTOR'S NAME

a//_q(*‘m

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATU

"

SHFE LOADHNG

£

FRAME

_ BRAKE SYSTENS

Eﬁ Service Brakes

Z s ~Pathing Brake Svstom -
&/ -Brake Drums of Retors
-Brake Hose

a. Parts} of vehicle or
condition of leading sueh
that the spare tire or any

: part of the load or dunnage
Tan fell gt the madway

b; Protection against

shn‘tmg of cargo

Braks Tubing |
Low Prassure Warning Davice

3’?55&%3\!& MEEH&&ESM ,

a. Frame members

b, Tire and Whes! Clearance

i

¢. Adjustable Axle Assemblies

{Sliding Subframes)

Sy

<

WHEELS AND RIMS

Lock or Side Ring

Fastesers

Welds

- Tractor Protection Valve

Steering Wheel Free Play

. Air Dompressar
* Electric Brakes
Hydraulic Brakes
Vacuim Brakes

Steating Column

WINDSHIELD GLAZING

Front Axle Beain
Steering Gear.Box

‘
J/

WINDSHIELD WIPERS

Pitman Arm
Power Stearing

7 MISE ACGESSQRIES

EOUPLING DEVICES

Ball and Socket Joints - - -

Hor

Fifth Wheels

Nuts on Alt Connections

Pintle Hooks
DrawbarTowbar Eye
Drawbay/T owbar Tongue

Steering Svstems

Mirrors

Defrosting Davice .

SUSFENSION

Safety Davices
Saddls Mounts

EXHAHST
Loaks
Flacement

» FUEL BYSTER
Y~ Visible Jeak
" Fuel tank
Fus{ Cap

LIGHTING BEVIGES.

" / Al lighting devices and
reflectors required by Section

393 shall be vperable.

4022027

a. Ay U-holk(s), spring
hanger(s), ot other axle
positioning pan(s) cracked,
brokan, leose er missing
resutting in shifting of an
axte from its nonnal position.

EMEREENCY EQUIPMENT

Fire Extinguisher

Hares

Fuses

A

HIRES

Tread

b. Spring assembly

Inflation

. G, Torgus, Radiug or
Tracking Companents

v,
v

Damage

Giher

34l PSi

32!1:1 PS1

32nd

3% PSI

Q15D C

DRI

C

) (

¢

(

) C

J(

_

ake
Lining

1-800-910-7220 www.am-best.com

Sﬁnk L;_(._}k'ﬁ'- " Siveko




EXHIBIT 5



Feb 212001:56p

Silver Limousine

3608871012 p.1
BEa— ; : : , 525.00
W Uniform Limousine Vehicle Inspection FAILED NGPECTION | Adoional Fes
Personnel No. Dist./Detachment | County Code | Interstate $
x734 05 | 30 [1ves No g
Date Tima (military) Time (military}
02/20/2020 start: 1500 Finish: 1630 $
Inspection Location Terminal
Ridgefield Post of Entry Total Inspections $ {Total}
CARRIER
Carrier Mame (include DBA when applicable) UBHE (aptional)
Silver Transportation LLC £03-083-070
Address Phone Number
117 NW 189 st (3600 606-3861
City Sate ZIP Code
Ridgefield WA 98642
DRIVER
Driver Name DOB License No. State Exp. Year
CHRIS R. MILLER ‘ 11/29/1969 WDL4RPIB6E3R WA 2024
VEHICLE :
Exec. Sedan Exec. Van Stretch Limo. Exec. SUV Stretch SUV Classic Gar

Min, wheelbase 114.5°

Rear Szafing Cap!
[Max. 3 passengers)

Rear Seating Cap:
(7 ta 14 passengers)

Max. wheeloase 285"

Rear Seating Cap:
{(Max, 12 passenge’s)

Min. wheefbase 116"

Rear Seating Cap:
{3 lo 6 passengers)

Max. wheelbage 325"

Rear Seating Cap:
(Max. 14 passengers)

(over 30 years old)

[l

8

Registered Owner

SAME -

Year/Make License No. VIN No. Stale

2007 { CHRYSLER. BLW6504 2C3KAS53GETHB49288 WA

A - Lights/Signat System Pass Faii | D - Steering - Suspension Pass Fall | 1--Body Components Pass Fail

1. Headlamps ] |: 1. Stearing Whesl Play [ lj 1. DogrsiLocks D g}

2. Hazard/Wamning System B4 ' [ 2 suspension Bg | T4 |z foor <

3. Stop Lamps 4 ] ] [] | 2 sests Y ]

4, Tun Signal [] | E~Vhest System Pass | Fail | 4.Front Hood Latch [

§. License Lamp D 1. Tires, Spare IZ] D 8, Trunk Latch I D

6. Clearance!Side Marker B | [ 2. wheels [] |8 SeatBetts B

7. Hom [] |3 Lugs [ ] | 7. Bumpers X

B, Irterior Lamp @ E] 4, Hubcaps }X( D 8. Paint Condition j E?_j_ ‘

[:l D F - Exhaust System Pass  Fail * 9. Body Gondition D

B - Visihility Pass | Fail | 1. Exhaus [] | J~Interior Cond/Cleanfiness | Pass | Fail

1. Windshield ] (3| (O |t seats []

2. Wipers/Washers ! & -- Fuel System Pass | Fail | 2 Camet ]

3. SidefRear Windows ] | Fuel Caps B | [} |3 Headliner [
| 4. DefrostDefougar < | [ ] 1 B4 | 4 boorPanels 11

5, Tinting 34 | ] | H--Other Pass | Fail | & Trunk X | O

G - Brake Systern Pass | Fall ] [X] | 6 Amenities < ]

1, Master Gylinder Fluid [] | comments:

2. Padlal > [1 | W/B 240 B2 WASHER IN-OP/ C4 PARKING BRAKE DID NOT HOLD / G2

3. Lines/Fittings ] ] TUEL TANK UNPROTECTED WIRE BELOW TANE/H /11 PASS REAR

4, Emergency Brale [] ] DOOR DOES NOT OPEN FROM INSIDE/ 1 6 MISSING OT\IE'. SEAT BELT 7

PASS 8 POSITIONS! 7 REAR BUMPER MULTI DAMAGE/ [8 LEFT
] 0l ROCKER PANEL DAMGED / J6 WEATHER STRIP MOLDING LOOSE

DriveriCarrier's Signature

Ofpers Shollss o

[] Pass Fail /

Distribution: One copy each te (1) Limousine Owner; (2} CVEB Headquarters: (3) Inspecting Officer

3000-150-260 [R 2/17)
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WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

DOCKET #: TE 180455
DECLARATION OF WAYNE ROCHE’

In re: Classification of

CHRIS ROBERT MILLER, D/B/A
SILVER LIMOUSINE AND SILVER
TRANSPORTATION

Respondent

S it vt e St vt e “vasntr' et v s st

THE UNDERSIGNED, pursuant to RCW 9a.72.085 and under penalty of perjury under

the laws of the states of Washington states and declares:

My name is Wayne Roche, and I am a friend (business associate/acquaintance?) of Chris
Miller. T am a resident of Clark County, Washington,
I became involved based on my photography, and primary for my photography. I had a

fundamental understanding of website development, so I assisted Chris. However it was first

Declaration of Wayne Roche Page 1 of 4 Bonin Law
P.0.Box 783

Shelton, WA 98584

(360} 427-7474
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for the photography, and only secondary assisting on the website becanse Chitis was not
knowledgable enough to understand how website development worked.

Chris did not know how to develop a website. Chris informally asked several amateur
web developers, such as the children of friends if they could assist in website development,
to get an idea of what was possible and see examples. These websites were examples, but to
my knowledge Chris didn't use them, Chris did not use many/most/all of the development
projects, because often he did not like the work.

As Chris himself was unfamiliar with the internet, it was other drivers/owners that
provided information for a Facebook page. When I see "Silver Limousine" mentioned as the
name of the business, it is a clear indicator to me that the source of information is very
outdated.

1 think, to the best of my knowledge, Chris had purchased the domain name
PDX1.imo.com on or around Winter 2008. He had printed up business cards using this
website address sometime in 2009. But due to Chris's inexperience and lack of
understanding regarding websites, the domain name registration expired a year later and was
purchased by a competing limousine service that began to use the domain on or around
winter 2009. After that time, Chris was unknowingly directing people to that companies
website, providing them with increased traffic due fo Chris's lack of understanding about
domain name renewals.

In or around spring 2010, to the best of my knowledge, I informed Chris of the expiration
and sale of the pdxlimo,.com domain, and Chris purchased the pdxlimo.net domain to use as a

Declaration of Wayne Roche Page 2 of 4 Bonin Law
B.O. Box 783

Shelton, WA 98584

(360) 427-7474
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replacement, It was at this time that I assisted in finding a developer to build a general
website for his limousine services, which included several photos of limousines to provide
content, however, it was illustrative, and not all the vehicles shown were owned by Chiis,
some, I assumed, were other owners or images taken from the internet.

I provided the Virtual Tour imagery in question in 2011 for a website being set up for
Chris to replace the examples or placeholders that the developer had in place. I had believed
that this website and the content found within it were no longer on the internet or accessible
to anyone. I was very surprised when | was told of its existence, and that someone had gone
through the trouble of enableling the softweare it takes to access it from the internet. Most
people see that more softweare is needed and move on, they do not download program links
on random web sites. This website is so old that the Adobe Flash software used is now no
longer supported by web browsers, is no longer supported by Adobe (announced in July
2017) and will be removed by the end of 2020, which would indicate to anyone reasonably
familiar with web sites that the site is an old unmaintained website. It is reasonable to believe
that, given Chris's knowledge of website development, he was also unaware of the website's
existence.

One of the previous web developers T am aware of was Brian Munson, who set up the
version of the website in question for Chris, He had done various things to help improve
traffic to the website, including putting affiliate link sharing information in the lower right
comer of the websites, that no longer work, Along with various broken links on the website
where information was missing or incomplete, this outdated feature is an indicator that the
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indicates that the project was in all likelihood never even completed and promoted as it was,
to my knowledge, never approved.

The .net domain and website was set up by someone other than myself to redirect to
another website that is not owned by Chris. At this time, I believe Chris does not own either
of these websites nor does Chris have the ability to gain access to the .net website or to the
site that it redirects traffic.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and accurate.

Lot :
Signed this &7/ > day of fe @sg{}f ? tezes in_ Clark  County, Washington.

Wayne .Roche’
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THE UNDERSIGNED, pursuant 1o ROW 94.72,085 and under penalty of perjury under
the Jaws of the state of Washington declares;

My name is Salvador Pardo, and I am a sesident of Lane County, Oregon. [ am the father
of Clyris Miller.

1 am the owner of 113 N'W 194th &, Ridgefeild, WA. The property is clearly marked
with No Trespassing signs which are visible along both entrances to the property, both at 15 feet
and 300 feet from the property line.

My son Chris Miller is not the tenant, and does not live on the property. Ido nok live on
the property.

Half of the property is unoceupied, and the other half is yental propexty and includes a
houge and an avro shop. The property is rented out 1o & business that repairs vehicles. Tam
sizaply the landlord, and any vehicles on the property are the responsibility of the tenamt, who's
buginess is to repair vehicles for others,

"o be cloge enough to Tead the License plaies of vehicles being repaired by the tenant on
the property would require entering the property and passing the clearly marked no trespassmg
sigms. I did not autlorlze a ssarch of the property, nor am 1 aware of the tenant of the property
authorizing a search of the property,

Signed this 7] day of February, 2020 in ‘A dypg__ County, 127, State,

Eﬂl?m:or fari%
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